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Compendium of Verbatim Statements on Verification

Preface

This volume is compiled from the Provisional Verbata of the United
Nations Eighteen-Nation Committee on Disarmament (ENDC) which met in
Geneva from 1962-1969. It contains the major statements made on the issue of
verification of arms control and disarmament proposals. It is intended to be used
as a resource volume to provide easy access to statements on national positions
on verification and to aid those who wish to investigate the development of
those positions over a period of time.

The statements are presented in chronological order. To aid in the use of
this volume, the List of Verbation Statements by Issue organizes the statements
according to the arms control issue being discussed. There were eight major
issues discussed in the ENDC: complete and general disarmament, the cessation
of nuclear tests, the cut-off of production of fissionable material, a freeze on
strategic nuclear delivery vehicles, a comprehensive test ban, a chemical and
biological weapons prohibition, the non-proliferation treaty, and the prohibition
of nuclear weapons on the sea-bed. The List of Statements by Nation organizes
the statements by nation. A coded reference is included in this list to indicate
the issue being discussed in each statement.

The statements were originally compiled during a study on national
positions on verification conducted in 1983 at the Centre for International
Relations for the Department of External Affairs. The collection was expanded
in 1984 during a period of research at the United Nations Institute for

Disarmament Research, Geneva, which was made possible by the Department of

P




External Affairs. The assistance of Mrs. Mary Kerr, who diligently transcribed
the statements and assisted in the proof-reading, has been invaluable in

preparing these volumes.




Reference
ENDC/PV.3
ENDC/PV.4
ENDC/PV.5
ENDC/PV.5
ENDC/PV.5
ENDC/PV.6
ENDC/PV.6
ENDC/PV.8
ENDC/PV.8
ENDC/PV.8
ENDC/PV.8
ENDC/PV.10
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.14
ENDC/PV.14
ENDC/PV.14
ENDC/PV.14
ENDC/PV.15
ENDC/PV.15
ENDC/PV.15
ENDC/PV.18
ENDC/PV.18
ENDC/PV.20
ENDC/PV.21
ENDC/PV.21

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.9
pp.17-18
p.7
pp.9-13
pp.38-40
p.8
pp.20-21
pp.l1-15
pp.24-24
pp.29-30
p.30
pp.9-10
pp.6-8
pp.10-11
pp.15-13
pp.25-26
p.33

p.tl
pp.47-48
p.10

p.l>
pp.18-19
pp.25-26
p.7
pp.11-14
p.16

p.>
pp.3-9
pp.27-28
p.6
pp.20-22

Nation/Speaker

Brazil/de San Thiago Dantas
Canada/Green

UK /Home

UK/Home

India/Menon
Poland/Rapacki
Ethiopia/Yifru
USA/Rusk

USSR /Gromyko

UK /Home

Brazil/de San Thiago Dantas
USA/Rusk
Burma/Barrington
USA/Dean

USA/Dean

USA/Dean
Italy/Cavalletti
USSR/Zorin
Sweden/Edberg
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
Romania/Macovescu

Mexico/Padillo Nervo

"UK/Godber

USA/Dean
USA/Dean
USSR/ Zorin
USA/Dean
USA/Dean
USA/Dean
Italy/Cavalletti

Brazil/Assumpcao de Aranjo

iii

Date
16.3.62
19.3.62
20.3.62
20.3.62
20.3.62
21.3.62
21.3.62
23.3.62
23.3.62
23.3.62
23.3.62
27.3.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
3.4.62
3.4.62
3.4.62
3.4.62
b.4.62
44,62
44,62
11.4.62
11.4.62
13.4.62
16.4.62
16.4.62
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Reference

ENDC/PV.21
ENDC/PV.23
ENDC/PV.23
ENDC/PV.23
ENDC/PV.24
ENDC/PV.24
ENDC/PV.24
ENDC/PV.24
ENDC/PV.25
ENDC/PV.25
ENDC/PV.26
ENDC/PV.28
ENDC/PV.29
ENDC/PV.30
ENDC/PV.31
ENDC/PV.31
ENDC/PV.31
ENDC/PV.32
ENDC/PV.32
ENDC/PV.33
ENDC/PV.3%
ENDC/PV.34
ENDC/PV.35
ENDC/PV.36
ENDC/PV.37
ENDC/PV.37
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.39

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.27-33
pp.13-15
pp.29-30
pp.39-40
p.8

p.16
p.24
p.37

p.7

p.14
p.18
pp.25-26
pp.26-28
pp.25-26
pp.6, 8
p-35

p.50

p-10
pp-24-26
p.21
pp.17-18
p.23
pp.36-58
p.13
pp.3-10
pp.28-29
pp.lO--ll
pp.22-23
p.39

p.47
pp.8-9

Nation/Speaker
USSR/ Zorin
USA/Dean
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
UK/Godber
USSR/Zorin
USA/Dean
Italy/Cavalletti
USA/Dean
UK/Godber
USSR/Zorin

Canada/Burns

Czechoslovakia/Hajek
USA/Dean

India/Lall
Nigeria/Atta
USSR/Zorin
USSR/Zorin

UK /Wright
USSR/Zorin

Brazil/de Mello-Franco
Mexico/Padilla Nervo
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
USSR/Zorin
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle

USSR/ Zorin
Poland/Naszkowski
Canada/Burns
UK/Godber
USSR/Zorin
Bulgaria/Tarabanov

iv

Date
16.4.62
18.4.62
18.4.62
18.4.62
19.4.62
19.4.62
19.4.62
19.4.62
20.4.62
20.4.62
24.4.62
26.4.62
2.5.62

 3.5.62

4.5.62
4.5.62
4.5.62
7.5.62
7.5.62
8.5.62
9.5.62
9.5.62
11.5.62
14.5.62
15.5.62
15.5.62
16.5.62
16.5.62

16.5.62

16.5.62
18.5.62

Page
32

36
38
40
41
41
42
42
43
43
b4
45
45
47
48
49
50
50
51
52
53
54
54
55.
56
58
59
60
61
62
62




Reference

ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.40
ENDC/PV.40
ENDC/PV.41
ENDC/PV.42
ENDC/PV.45
ENDC/PV.47
ENDC/PV.47
ENDC/PV.48
ENDC/PV.49
ENDC/PV.49
ENDC/PV.50
ENDC/PV.51
ENDC/PV.52
ENDC/PV.52
ENDC/PV.54
ENDC/PV.55
ENDC/PV.55
ENDC/PV.55
ENDC/PV.60
ENDC/PV.63
ENDC/PV.64
ENDC/PV.64
ENDC/PV.64
ENDC/PV.66
ENDC/PV.66
ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.67

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.16-19
pp.36-37
pp.43-45
pp.33-35
pp.47-48
pp.34-35
pp.17-19
pp.12-13
pp.7-9
p.37
pp.38-39
p.32
pp.37-38
pp.36-39
pp.8, 14
p.15
pp.22-24
pp.23-31
pp.42, 46-47
pp.49-51
pp.69-70
pp.27-28
pp.34-35
pp.13-17
p.19
pp.46-47
pp.20-22
P45
p.ll
pp.20-21
pp.26-29

Nation/Speaker

Brazil/de Mello-Franco
USSR/ Zorin
UK/Godber
Burma/Barrington
India/Lall

USSR/ Zorin

USA/Dean

USA/Dean

India/Lall

USSR/Zorin
USA/Stelle
Italy/Cavalletti
USA/Dean

USA/Stelle
USSR/Zorin

USA/Dean

USSR/Zorin

Brazil/de Mello-Franco
USA/Dean

USSR/ Zorin

USA/Dean
Canada/Green
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Zorin
UK/Godber
Canada/Burns
USSR/Zorin
UK/Godber
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
India/Lall

Date
18.5.62
18.5.62
18.5.62
21.5.62
21.5.62
24.5.62
25.5.62
30.5.62
1.6.62
1.6.62
4.6.62
25.6.62
25.6.62
6.6.62
7.6.62
8.6.62
8.6.62
9.6.62
13.6.62
13.6.62
13.6.62
24.7.62
30.7.62
1.8.62
1.8.62
1.8.62
6.8.62
6.8.62
8.8.62
8.8.62
8.8.62

Page
63

66
67
68
70
71
72
74
75
76
77
78
78
79
&1
32
33
&4
87
89
90
90
91
92
95
96
96



Reference

ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
.ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
. ENDC/PV.73
ENDC/PV.73
ENDC/PV.74
ENDC/PV.74
ENDC/PV.75
ENDC/PV.75
ENDC/PV.75
ENDC/PV.76
ENDC/PV.78
ENDC/PV.79
ENDC/PV.80
ENDC/PV.80
ENDC/PV.81

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.33
pp.11-18
pp.23-27
p.32
pp.36-37
pp.46-47
pp.8-10
pp.l4-16
pp.34-36
pp.40-41
pp.22-26
pp-28-30
p.35
pp.39-42
p.9

pp.25
pp.27-28
p.35
pp.l6-17
pp-21-23
pp.5-6
pp.33-34
pp.7-10

pp.21-23

pp.48-49
pp.12-13
pp.8-9
pp.19-25
pp-15, 18
pp.45-49
pp.l1, 22

Nation/Speaker

USA/Dean
USA/Dean
USSR/Zorin

USSR /Zorin
USSR/Zorin -
UK/Godber
USA/Dean
USA/Dean
UK/Godber
UK/Godber

UAR /Fattah Hassan
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
Canada/Burns
USA/Dean
UK/Wright
India/Lall
India/Lall
USA/Dean

USA /Dean
USA/Dean
USA/Dean

USSR /Kuznetsov
USA/Dean

UK /Godber

USSR /Kuznetsov
USA/Stelle
Burma/Barrington
USA/Dean

UK /Godber
USA/Dean
USSR/Kuznetsov

Date
8.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
14.8.62
14.8.62

14.8.62

14.8.62
15.8.62
15.8.62
15.8.62
15.8.62
20.8.62
20.8.62
20.8.62
20.8.62
22.8.62
22.8.62
24 .8.62
24.8.62
27.8.62
27 .8.62
27 .8.62
29.8.62
3.9.62

3.9.62

5.9.62

5.9.62

5.9.62

Page
101

102
106
109

110

111

112

114
115
117

119

121

123
123
126
126
127

128

128
130
132
132
133
135
137
138
139
140
144
145
148




Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

Reference Nation/Speaker Date Page
ENDC/PV.108  pp.6-9 USA/Stelle 13.3.63 186
ENDC/PV.110  pp.23-26 USA/Stelle 18.3.63 188
ENDC/PV.113  p.9 USA/Stelle 25.3.63 190
ENDC/PV.114  p.40 USSR/Tsarapkin 27.3.63 191
ENDC/PV.116  p.17 ~ USSR/Tsarapkin 1.4.63 191
ENDC/PV.122  pp.9-10 USA/Stelle 19.4.63 192
ENDC/PV.123  pp.29-30 USSR/ Tsarapkin 22.4.63 193
ENDC/PV.123  pp.37-38 USSR/Tsarapkin 22.4.63 195
ENDC/PV.123  pp.39-40 USA/Stelle 22.4.63 195
ENDC/PV.129  pp.23-24 Poland/Blusztajn 8.5.63 196
ENDC/PV.132  pp.7-8 USSR/Tsarapkin 15.5.63 197
ENDC/PV.132  pp.33-35 USA/Stelle 15.5.63 198
ENDC/PV.135 p.4l USSR/Tsarapkin 22.5.63 200
ENDC/PV.138  pp.24-25 USSR/Tsarapkin 29.5.63 200
ENDC/PV.140  p.27 USSR/Tsarapkin 5.6.63 201
ENDC/PV.142  pp.8-9 Nigeria/Mbu 10.6.63 201
ENDC/PV.145 pp.13-14 Romania/Macovescu 17.6.63 202
ENDC/PV.152  pp.6-7 USA/Stelle 16.8.63 203
ENDC/PV.152  pp.l4-16 USSR/Tsarapkin 16.8.63 204
ENDC/PV.154  p.17 Sweden/Baron von Platen 22.8.63 205
ENDC/PV.156  pp.23-24 Sweden/Myrdal 29.8.63 205
ENDC/PV.162  pp.18-19 USA/Foster 31.1.64 206
ENDC/PV.163 p.2% USSR/Tsarapkin 4.2.64 208
ENDC/PV.l64 p.9 USA/Foster 6.2.64 208
ENDC/PV.166 pp.18-19 USA/Foster 13.2.64 209
ENDC/PV.172  p.l1 Canada/Burns 5.3.64 209
ENDC/PV.172  pp.17-18 USA/Fisher 5.3.64 210
ENDC/PV.173  pp.9-10 Bulgaria/Lukanov 10.3.64 211
ENDC/PV.173  pp.19-20 UK/Sir Paul Mason 10.3.64 212
ENDC/PV.174  pp.6-8 Sweden/Lind 12.3.64 213
ENDC/PV.174  pp.18-20 India/Trivedi 12.3.64 215

viii



Reference

ENDC/PV.81
ENDC/PV.84
ENDC/PV.34
ENDC/PV.85
~ ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.86
ENDC/PV.86
ENDC/PV.86
ENDC/PV.87
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.89

ENDC/PV.90

ENDC/PV.90
ENDC/PV.94
- ENDC/PV.9%4
ENDC/PV.94
ENDC/PV.95
ENDC/PV.96
ENDC/PV.99
ENDC/PV.100
ENDC/PV.101
ENDC/PV.101
ENDC/PV.103
ENDC/PV.103
ENDC/PV.104
ENDC/PV.105
ENDC/PV.107

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.46
pp.14-15
pp.19-23
pp.16-18
pp.23-25
pp.35-37
pp.16-19
pp.30-31
pp.46-47
pp.7-8
pp.9-10
p.14

p.29
pp.40-41
p.6
pp.14-15
pp.27-28
pp.15-16
pp.20-21
pp.31-32
p.33
pp.10-14
pp.20-21, 23
pp.26-27

pp.24-26, 29-30

p.44
pp.6-7
p.24
p.20
pp.23-25
pp.7-8

Nation/Speaker

UAR/Fattah Hassan
Sweden/Edberg
Sweden/Edberg
Canada/Burns
India/Lall
Mexico/Padilla Nervo
USA/Dean
USSR/Tsarapkin
UK/Godber
UK/Wright
Brazil/Assumpcao de Araujo
Czechoslovakia/Kurka
UAR/EI-Zayyat
USSR /Tsarapkin
USA/Dean
USSR/Tsarapkin
USA/Stelle
USA/Dean

USA/Dean

USSR /Tsarapkin
Ethiopia/Alamayehu
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Kuznetsov
USA/Stelle
Italy/Cavalletti
USSR /Tsarapkin
USA/Foster
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle

vii

Date
59.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
3.12.62
3.12.62
3.12.62
5.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
10.12.62
10.12.62
19.12.62
19.12.62
19.12.62
20.12.62
12.2.63
18.2.63
20.2.63
22.2.63
22.2.63
27.2.63
27.2.63
1.3.63
6.3.63
11.3.63

Page
148

149
150
152
154
155
157
159
160
le6l
162
164
le4
165
166
le6
168
169
170
171
172
172
175
176
178
180
181
182
183
183
185




Reference
ENDC/PV.174

ENDC/PV.175 .

ENDC/PV.175
ENDC/PV.175
ENDC/PV.175
ENDC/PV.178
ENDC/PV.178
ENDC/PV.178
ENDC/PV.178
ENDC/PV.181
ENDC/PV.182
ENDC/PV.182
ENDC/PV.182
ENDC/PV.183
ENDC/PV.184
ENDC/PV.184
ENDC/PV.187
ENDC/PV.188
ENDC/PV.188
ENDC/PV.191
ENDC/PV.192
ENDC/PV.193
ENDC/PV.193
ENDC/PV.195
ENDC/PV.197
ENDC/PV.197
ENDC/PV.199
ENDC/PV.207
ENDC/PV.207
ENDC/PV.209
ENDC/PV.209

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.49-51
pp.13-14
pp.19-21
pp.25-27
p.36
p.21
pp.29-30
pp.37-39
p.53
pp.38-41
p.14
pp.17-20
p.45
pp.9-11
pp.17-18
p.39
pp.59-60
pp.8-9
pp.12-13
p.9

p.15
pp.11-14
pp.22-23
p.36

p.7
pp.13-16
pp.16-17
pp.19-20
pp.22-24
pp.11-12
pp.28-29

Nation/Speaker
USSR/Tsarapkin
Czechoslovakia/Zemia

Canada/Burns
USSR/Tsarapkin
Italy/Cavalletti
Canada/Martin
Czechoslovakia/Zemla
USA/Fisher
USSR/Tsarapkin
USSR /Tsarapkin
UAR/Hassan
Canada/Burns
USSR/Tsarapkin
UK/Mason

USA/Fisher
Canada/Burns
India/Nehru
Brazil/Correa do Lago
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
Nigeria/Obi
USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
USA/Foster
USA/Timberlake
Czechoslovakia/Pechota
USA/Timberlake
USA/Timberlake
USSR/Tsarapkin
UK/Tahourdin
USSR/Tsarapkin

ix

Date
12.3.64
17.3.64
17.3.64
17.3.64
17.3.64
26.3.64
26.3.64
26.3.64
26.3.64
7.4.64

9.4.64

9.4.64

9.4.64

14.4.64
16.4.64
16.4.64
28.4.64
9.6.64

9.6.64

18.6.64
23.6.64
25.6.64
25.6.64
2.7.64

9.7.64
9.7.64

9.7.64

13.8.64
13.8.64
20.8.64
20.8.64

Page
216

217
218
219
221
222
222
223
224
224
226
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
234
235
236
236
238
239
240
240
242
243
244
246
247



Reference

ENDC/PV.211
ENDC/PV.213
ENDC/PV.213
ENDC/PV.215
. ENDC/PV.218
ENDC/PV.222
ENDC/PV.226
ENDC/PV.228
ENDC/PV.229
ENDC/PV.230
ENDC/PV.230
ENDC/PV.230
ENDC/PV.231
ENDC/PV.234
ENDC/PV.237
ENDC/PV.237
ENDC/PV.242
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.247
ENDC/PV.248
ENDC/PV.248
ENDC/PV.254
ENDC/PV.256
ENDC/PV.256
ENDC/PV.256
ENDC/PV.257
ENDC/PV.259
ENDC/PV.259
ENDC/PV.259

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.>-11
pp.44-45
pp.>4-55
pp.50-52
p.l4
p.18
pp.l1-13
pp.10-11
pp.19-23
pp.8-9
p-17
pp.22-23
p-34
pp.l13-14
pp.7-8
p.22

p.21
pp.8-10
pp.24-25
pp.36-37
pp.16-23
pp.8-9
p.30
pp.16-22
pp.4-9
pp-13-16
p.24
pp.31-32
pp.16-17
pp.25-30
pp.31-32

Nation/Speaker

USA/Timberlake
USSR/Tsarapkin
Czechoslovakia/K lusak
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
Canada/Burns
Nigeria/Obi
USA/Foster
USSR/Tsarapkin
Czechoslovakia/Cernik
USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
Poland/Goldblat
UK/Lord Chalfont
Canada/Burns
Ethiopia/Aberra
Mexico/Gomez Robledo
USSR/Tsarapkin
USA/Fisher
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Fisher
Poland/Blusztajn
USA /Fisher
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Foster
USSR/Roshchin
Bulgaria/Lukanov
USA/Foster
UAR/Khallaf
USSR/Roshchin

Date
27.8.64
3.9.64
3.9.64
10.9.64
27.7.65
10.8.65
24.8.65
31.8.65
29.65
7.9.65
7.9.65
7.9.65
9.9.65
16.9.65
3.2.66
3.2.66
22.2.66
8.3.66
8.3.66
8.3.66
10.3.66
15.3.66
15.3.66
4.4.66
14.4.66
14.4.66
14.4.66
19.4.66
26.4.66
26.4.66
26.4.66

Page
248

252 .
253
253
255
255
256
257
259
262
263
263
264
265
266
266
267
267
269
270
271
276
276
277
281
284
286
287
288
289
292




Reference

ENDC/PV.269
ENDC/PV.269
ENDC/PV.271
ENDC/PV.271
ENDC/PV.272
ENDC/PV.272
ENDC/PV.277
ENDC/PV.277
ENDC/PV.279
ENDC/PV.281
ENDC/PV.286

ENDC/PV.287.

ENDC/PV.289
ENDC/PV.293
ENDC/PV.29%
ENDC/PV.295
ENDC/PV.300
ENDC/PV.306
ENDC/PV.309
ENDC/PV.312
ENDC/PV.315
ENDC/PV.319
ENDC/PV.319
ENDC/PV.320
ENDC/PV.323
ENDC/PV.325
ENDC/PV.326
ENDC/PV.327
ENDC/PV.327
ENDC/PV.327
ENDC/PV.329

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.10
pp.26-27
pp.22, 24
pp.26-31
p.7
pp.15-16
pp.4-6
pp.13-14
p.15
pp.>-8
p.9
pp.26-27
p.l4
p.15

p.7, 11
pp.22-23
pp.7-11
pp.7-8
p.9

p.7
pp.J3-6
pp.5>-10
pp.12-14
pp.16-19
pp.>-9
p.16

p.8
pp.10-11
p.16
p.22
pp.J5-6

Nation/Speaker

India/Trivedi
Mexico/Gomez Robledo
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
Czechoslovakia/Cernik
USA/Fisher

Burma/U Maung Maung
UK/Lord Chalfont
Sweden/Myrdal

USSR /Roshchin
Mexico/Garcia Robles
Bulgaria/Christov
Brazil/Azeredo da Silveira
UAR/Khallaf

Burma/U Maung Maung
Sweden/Myrdal
Canada/Burns
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Foster
Sweden/Edelstam
UK/Mulley
Canada/Burns

USA /Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
Poland/Goldblat
Sweden/Myrdal
Czechoslovakia/Winkler
Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
Canada/Burns

Date
30.6.66
30.6.66
7.7.66

7.7.66

12.7.66
12.7.66
28.7.66
28.7.66
4.8.66

11.8.66
25.8.66
21.2.67
28.2.67
14.3.67
16.3.67
21.3.67
30.5.67
20.6.67
29.6.67
11.7.67
20.7.67
3.8.67

3.8.67

8.8.67

17.8.67
24.8.67
29.8.67
31.8.67
31.8.67
31.8.67
12.9.67

Page
293

294
295
296
299
300
300
302
303
304
306
306
307
307
307
308
309
312
313
314
314
315
318
319
321
324
324
325
326
327
327




Reference

ENDC/PV.331
ENDC/PV.332
ENDC/PV.333
ENDC/PV.334
- ENDC/PV.356
ENDC/PV.357
ENDC/PV.358
ENDC/PV.358
ENDC/PV.359
ENDC/PV.362
ENDC/PV.363
ENDC/PV.366
ENDC/PV.367
ENDC/PV.368
ENDC/PV.370
ENDC/PV.373
ENDC/PV.376
ENDC/PV.377
ENDC/PV.378
ENDC/PV.378
ENDC/PV.381
ENDC/PV.385
ENDC/PV.386
ENDC/PV.387
ENDC/PV.389
ENDC/PV.391
ENDC/PV.392
ENDC/PV.397
ENDC/PV.399
ENDC/PV.400
ENDC/PV.401

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.10-11
pp.4-9
pp.6-9
pp.13-15
pp.7-8
pp.15-17
pp.6-7
pp.21-22
p.>
pp.6-7
pp.8-11
p.7
pp.7-10
pp.12-17
pp.9-10
pp.15-16
pp.6-8
pp-4-8
pp.6, 8-9
pp.11-12
pp.27-28
pp.5-8
pp-18-19
pp.6-7, 12-15
pp.12-14
pp.12-14
pp.13-14
pp.12-13
pp.7-11
pp.10-11
pp.3, 7-10

Nation/Speaker

Mexico/ Castaneda

Canada/Burns
UAR/Khallaf
India/Trivedi
USSR/Roshchin
USA /Fisher

UK /Mulley
Canada/Burns
Poland/Blusztajn
Romania/Ecobesco
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
UAR/Khallaf
USA/DePalma
India/Husain
Czechoslovakia/Winkler
Romania/Ecobesco
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
UK/Mulley
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
UK/Mulley
Canada/Burns
Sweden/Myrdal
Italy/Caracciolo
USA/Smith
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Fisher

xii

Date
19.9.67
21.9.67
26.9.67
28.9.67
14.12.67
18.1.68
23.1.68
23.1.68
25.1.68
6.2.68
8.2.68
16.2.68
20.2.68
21.2.68
27.2.68
5.3.68
11.3.68
12.3.68
13.3.68
13.3.68
16.7.68
30.7.68
1.8.68
6.8.68
13.8.68
20.8.68
22.8.68
25.3.69
1.4.69
3.4.69
8.4.69

Page
328

328
332
334
335
336
333
339
340
340
341
343
344
346
349
350
351
352
355
356
357
358
36l
362
364
366
367
368
369
372
373




Reference

ENDC/PV.402
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.405
ENDC/PV.409
ENDC/PV.409
ENDC/PV.410
ENDC/PV.410
ENDC/PV.411
ENDC/PV.413
ENDC/PV.414
ENDC/PV.414
ENDC/PV.415
ENDC/PV.415
ENDC/PV.415
ENDC/PV.416
ENDC/PV.421
ENDC/PV.422
ENDC/PV.423
ENDC/PV.423
ENDC/PV.423
ENDC/PV.424
ENDC/PV.424
ENDC/PV.424
ENDC/PV.426
ENDC/PV.428
ENDC/PV.429
ENDC/PV.429
ENDC/PV.429
ENDC/PV.430

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.20-21
pp.6-8, 12
pp.22-23
Pp.28-31
pp.23, 25
pp.l4-15
p.22

p.8
pp.19-20
pp.6-7, 9
pp.6-8
pp-7-9
pp.11-14
pp.7-17
pp.23-26
pp.30-31
pp.25-26
pp.33-35
pp.17-19
pp.14-15
pp.19-20
pp.27-28
pp.l4-15
pp.17-22
pp.31-32
pp.20-22
pp.11-14
pp.16-19
pp.25-27
pp.35-37
pp.13-14

Nation/Speaker

USSR/Roshchin
UK/Mulley
India/Husain
Canada/Ignatieff
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR /Roshchin
Romania/E cobesco
Canada/Ignatieff
Italy/Caracciola
Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
Brazil/Frazao
USA/Fisher
Italy/Caracciola
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Fisher
USSR/Roshchin
Japan/Asakai
UAR/Khallaf
Sweden/Myrdal
Italy/Caracciola
USSR/Roshchin
Brazil/Frazao
Canada/Ignatieff
Japan/Asakai
Romania/Ecobesco
Mexico/Castaneda
India/Husain
Czechoslovakia/Lahoda
Pakistan/Shahi
USSR/Roshchin

Mongolia/Dugersuren

xiii

Date
10.4.69
17.4.69
17.4.69
17 .4.69
22.4.69
8.5.69

8.5.69

13.5.69
13.5.69
15.5.69
21.5.69
22.5.69
22.5.69
23.5.69
23.5.69
23.5.69
3.7.69

22.7.69
24.7.69
29.7.69
29.7.69
29.7.69
31.7.69
31.7.69

31.7.69

7.8.69

14.8.69
19.8.69
19.8.69
19.8.69
21.8.69

Page
376

377
379
330
382
383
384
384
384
385
387
388
390
393
400
402
403
404
406
408
408
409
410
412
415
bkle
418
420
422
424
425



Reference

ENDC/PV.430
ENDC/PV.430

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

Nation/Speaker
pp.20-21 Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
p.34 Ethiopia/Zelleke

Date

21.8.69
21.8.69




Complete and General Disarmament

Reference
ENDC/PV.4
ENDC/PV.5
ENDC/PV.5
ENDC/PV.6
ENDC/PV.10
ENDC/PV.21
ENDC/PV.23
ENDC/PV.23
ENDC/PV.24
ENDC/PV.26
ENDC/PV.29
ENDC/PV.30
ENDC/PV.31
ENDC/PV.31
ENDC/PV.31
ENDC/PV.33
ENDC/PV.35
ENDC/PV.36
ENDC/PV.37
ENDC/PV.37
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.40

pp.17-18
p.7
pp.9-13
pp.20-21
pp.9-10
pp.27-33
pp.13-15
pp.29-30
p.16
p.18
pp.26-28
pp.25-26
pp.6, 8
p.35

p.50

p.21
pp.36-58
p.13
pp.3-10
pp.28-29
pp.10-11
pp.22-23
p.39

p.47
pp.8-9
pp.16-19
pp.36-37

pp.43-45 .

pp.33-35

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker

Canada/Green
UK/Home

UK/Home
Ethiopia/Yifru
USA/Rusk

USSR/ Zorin

USA/Dean
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
USA/Dean
Canada/Burns
USA/Dean

India/Lall
Nigeria/Atta

USSR/ Zorin

USSR/ Zorin

Brazil/de Mello-Franco
USSR/Zorin
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle

USSR/ Zorin
Poland/Naszkowski
Canada/Burns
UK/Godber
USSR/Zorin
Bulgaria/Tarabanov
Brazil/de Mello-Franco
USSR/ Zorin
UK/Godber
Burma/Barrington

Xv

Date
19.3.62
20.3.62
20.3.62
21.3.62
27.3.62
16.4.62
18.4.62
18.4.62
19.4.62
24.4.62
2.5.62
3.5.62
4.5.62
4.5.62
4.5.62
8.5.62
11.5.62
14.5.62
15.5.62
15.5.62
16.5.62
16.5.62
16.5.62
16.5.62
18.5.62
18.5.62
18.5.62
18.5.62
21.5.62

12
32
36
38
41
44
45
47
48
49
50
52
4
55
56
58
59
60
61
62
62
63
66
67
63



Complete and General Disarmament

Reference
ENDC/PV.40
ENDC/PV.4l1

"ENDC/PV.42

ENDC/PV.45
ENDC/PV.47
ENDC/PV.47
ENDC/PV.48
ENDC/PV.49
ENDC/PV.49
ENDC/PV.50
ENDC/PV.51
ENDC/PV.54
ENDC/PV.55
ENDC/PV.55
ENDC/PV.55
ENDC/PV.63

- ENDC/PV.64

ENDC/PV.66
ENDC/PV.66
ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.68
ENDC/PV.73
ENDC/PV.73

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

pp.47-438
pp.34-35
pp.17-19
pp.12-13
pp.7-9
p.37

' pp.38-39

p.32
pp.37-38
pp.36-39
pp.8, 14
pp.23-31
pp.42, 46-47
pp.49-51
pp.69-70
pp.34-35
pp.46-47
pp.20-22
p.45

p.ll
pp.20-21
pp.26-29
pp.11-18
pp.23-27
p.32
pp.36-37
pp.46-47
pp.16-17
pp.21-23

Nation/Speaker
India/Lall

USSR/ Zorin

USA/Dean

USA/Dean

India/Lall

USSR/Zorin
USA/Stelle
Italy/Cavalletti
USA/Dean

USA/Stelle

USSR/ Zorin

Brazil/de Mello-Franco
USA/Dean

USSR/Zorin

USA/Dean
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
UK/Godber
Canada/Burns
USSR/Zorin
UK/Godber
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
India/Lall

USA/Dean

USSR/ Zorin
USSR/Zorin
USSR/Zorin
UK/Godber

USA/Dean

USA/Dean

xvi

Date
21.5.62
24.5.62
25.5.62
30.5.62
1.6.62
1.6.62
4.6.62
25.6.62
25.6.62
6.6.62
7.6.62
9.6.62
13.6.62
13.6.62
13.6.62
30.7.62
1.8.62
6.8.62
6.8.62
8.8.62
8.8.62
8.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
10.8.62
22.8.62

22.8.62

Page
70

71
72
74
75
76
77
78
78
79
81
84
&7
&9
90
91
96
96
98
98
99
100
102
106
109
110
111
128
130




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Complete and General Disarmament

Reference Nation/Speaker Date Page
ENDC/PV.74 pp.33-34 USSR /Kuznetsov 24.8.62 132
ENDC/PV.75 pp.48-49 USSR/Kuznetsov 27.8.62 137
ENDC/PV.76  pp.12-13 USA/Stelle 29.8.62 138
ENDC/PV.81 pp.l1, 22 USSR/Kuznetsov 5.9.62 148
ENDC/PV.114  p.40 USSR/Tsarapkin 27.3.63 191
ENDC/PV.122 pp.9-10 USA/Stelle 19.4.63 192
ENDC/PV.129  pp.23-2% Poland/Blusztajn 8.5.63 196
ENDC/PV.132 pp.7-8 USSR/Tsarapkin 15.5.63 197
ENDC/PV.135 p.4l USSR/Tsarapkin 22.5.63 200
ENDC/PV.138  pp.24-25 USSR/ Tsarapkin 29.5.63 200
ENDC/PV.140 p.27 USSR/ Tsarapkin 5.6.63 201
ENDC/PV.152 pp.6-7 USA/Stelle 16.8.63 203
ENDC/PV.152  pp.l4-16 USSR/ Tsarapkin 16.8.63 204
ENDC/PV.156  pp.23-24 Sweden/Myrdal 29.8.63 205
ENDC/PV.163 p.2% USSR/Tsarapkin 4.2.64 208
ENDC/PV.172  p.l1 Canada/Burns 5.3.64 209
ENDC/PV.173  pp.9-10 Bulgaria/Lukanov 10.3.64 211
ENDC/PV.173  pp.19-20 UK/Sir Paul Mason 10.3.64 212
ENDC/PV.174  pp.6-8 Sweden/Lind 12.3.64 213
ENDC/PV.175 pp.13-14 Czechoslovakia/Zemla 17.3.64 217
ENDC/PV.175 pp.19-21 Canada/Burns 17.3.64 218
ENDC/PV.175 pp.25-27 USSR/ Tsarapkin 17.3.64 219
ENDC/PV.175 p.36 Italy/Cavalletti 17.3.64 221
ENDC/PV.178  p.2l Canada/Martin 26.3.64 222
ENDC/PV.178  pp.37-39 USA/Fisher 26.3.64 223
ENDC/PV.178 p.53 USSR/ Tsarapkin 26.3.64 224
ENDC/PV.181  pp.38-41 USSR/Tsarapkin 7.4.64 224
ENDC/PV.182 pp.17-20 Canada/Burns 9.4.64 227

ENDC/PV.183  pp.9-11 UK /Mason 144,64 230

xvii




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Complete and General Disarmament

Reference
ENDC/PV.184 p.39

ENDC/PV.187  pp.59-60
ENDC/PV.188  pp.12-13
ENDC/PV.248  p.30

ENDC/PV.259  pp.16-17
ENDC/PV.259  pp.31-32

Cessation of Nuclear Tests

Reference

ENDC/PV.3 p.9
ENDC/PV.5  pp.9-13
ENDC/PV.5 pp.38-40
ENDC/PV.6  p.8
ENDC/PV.6 pp.20-21
ENDC/PV.8 pp.11-15
ENDC/PV.8 pp.24-24
ENDC/PV.8  pp.29-30
ENDC/PV.8  p.30
ENDC/PV.13 pp.6-8
ENDC/PV.13  pp.10-11
ENDC/PV.13  pp.15-18
ENDC/PV.13  pp.25-26

ENDC/PV.13 p.33
ENDC/PV.13 p.41
ENDC/PV.13 pp.47-48
ENDC/PV.14 p.10
ENDC/PV.14 p.15

Nation/Speaker
Canada/Burns
India/Nehru
USA/Foster
Poland/Blusztajn
USA/Foster
USSR/Roshchin

Nation/Speaker

Brazil/de San Thiago Dantas
UK/Home

India/Menon

Poland/Rapacki
Ethiopia/Yifru

USA/Rusk

USSR/Gromyko

UK/Home

Brazil/de San Thiago Dantas
Burma/Barrington

USA/Dean

USA/Dean

USA/Dean

Italy/Cavalletti

USSR/ Zorin

Sweden/Edberg
Czechoslovakia/Hajek

Romania/Macovescu

xviii

Date
16.4.64
28.4.64
9.6.64

15.3.66
26.4.66
26.4.66

Date
16.3.62
20.3.62
20.3.62
21.3.62
21.3.62
23.3.62
23.3.62
23.3.62
23.3.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
2.4.62
3.4.62
3.4.62

Page
232

233
234
276
238
292



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Cessation of Nuclear Tests

Reference Nation/Speaker
ENDC/PV.14 pp.18-19 Mexico/Padillo Nervo
ENDC/PV.14  pp.25-26 UK/Godber
ENDC/PV.I5  p.7 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.15  pp.ll-14 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.15 p.16 USSR/ Zorin
ENDC/PV.I8  p.5 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.18 pp.8-9 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.20 pp.27-28 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.21 P.6 Italy/Cavalletti
ENDC/PV.21 pp.20-22 Brazil/Assumpcao de Aranjo
ENDC/PV.23  pp.39-40 UK/Godber
ENDC/PV.24 p.8 USSR/ Zorin
ENDC/PV.24  p.24 Italy/Cavalletti
ENDC/PV.24 p.37 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.25 p.7 UK/Godber
ENDC/PV.25  p.l4 USSR/ Zorin
ENDC/PV.28 pp.25-26 Czechoslovakia/Hajek
ENDC/PV.32 p.10 UK/Wright
ENDC/PV.32 pp.24-26 USSR/ Zorin

ENDC/PV.34 pp.17-18 Mexico/Padilla Nervo

ENDC/PV.34 p.23 Czechoslovakia/Hajek
ENDC/PV.52 p.l5 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.52 pPp.22-24 USSR/ Zorin
ENDC/PV.60 pp.27-28 Canada/Green
ENDC/PV.64 pp.13-17 Sweden/Myrdal
ENDC/PV.64 p.19 USSR/ Zorin
ENDC/PV.67  pp.26-29 India/Lall
ENDC/PV.67 p.33 USA/Dean
ENDC/PV.69 pp.3-10 USA/Dean

xix

Date
3.4.62
3.4.62
4462
4462
4462
11.4.62
11.4.62
13.4.62
16.4.62
16.4.62
18.4.62
19.4.62
19.4.62
19.4.62
20.4.62
20.4.62
26.4.62
7.5.62
7.5.62
9.5.62
9.5.62
8.6.62
8.6.62
24.7.62
1.8.62
1.8.62
8.8.62
8.8.62
14.8.62

Page
23

24
25
26
28
23
29
30
30
31
40
41
42
42
43
43
45
50
51
53
54
82
83
90
92
95
100
101
112



Cessation of Nuclear Tests

Reference

ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.69
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.74
ENDC/PV.75
ENDC/PV.75
ENDC/PV.78
ENDC/PV.79
ENDC/PV.80
ENDC/PV.80
ENDC/PV.81
ENDC/PV.81
ENDC/PV.84
ENDC/PV.84
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.86
ENDC/PV.86
ENDC/PV.86
ENDC/PV.87

pp.l4-16
pp.34-36
pp.40-41
pp.22-26
pp.28-30
p.35
pp.39-42
p.9

pp.-25
pp.27-28
p.35
pp.5-6
pp.7-10
pp.21-23
pp.3-9
pp.19-25
pp.15, 18
pp.45-49
pp.l1, 22
p.46
pp.l4-15
pp.19-23
pp.16-18
pp.23-25
pp.35-37
pp.16-19
pp.30-31
pp.46-47
pp.7-8

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker

USA/Dean
UK/Godber
UK/Godber
UAR/Fattah Hassan
Czechoslovakia/Hajek
Canada/Burns
USA/Dean
UK/Wright
India/Lall

India/Lall
USA/Dean
USA/Dean
USA/Dean
UK/Godber
Burma/Barrington
USA/Dean
UK/Godber
USA/Dean
USSR/Kuznetsov
UAR/Fattah Hassan
Sweden/Edberg
Sweden/Edberg
Canada/Burns
India/Lall
Mexico/Padilla Nervo
USA/Dean

USSR /Tsarapkin
UK/Godber
UK/Wright

XX

Date
14.8.62
14.8.62
14.8.62
15.8.62
15.8.62
15.8.62
15.8.62
20.8.62
20.8.62
20.8.62
20.8.62
24.8.62
27.8.62
27.8.62
3.9.62
3.9.62
5.9.62
5.9.62
5.9.62
5.9.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
28.11.62
3.12.62
3.12.62
3.12,62
5.12,62

Page
114

115
117
119
121
123
123
126
126
127
128
132
133
135
139
140
144
145
148
148
149
150
152
154
155
157
159
160
lel



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Cessation of Nuclear Tests

Reference
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.83
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.89
ENDC/PV.90
ENDC/PV.90
ENDC/PV.94
ENDC/PV.9%
ENDC/PV.94
ENDC/PV.95
ENDC/PV.96
ENDC/PV.99
ENDC/PV.100
ENDC/PV.101
ENDC/PV.101
ENDC/PV.103
ENDC/PV.103
ENDC/PV.104
ENDC/PV.105
ENDC/PV.107
ENDC/PV.108
ENDC/PV.110
ENDC/PV.113
ENDC/PV.116
ENDC/PV.123
ENDC/PV.123
ENDC/PV.123
ENDC/PV.142

pp.9-10
p.l14
p-29
pp.40-41
p.6
pp.14-15
pp.27-28
pp.15-16
pp-20-21
pp.31-32
p.33
pp.10-14
pp.20-21, 23
pp.26-27
pp.24-26, 29-30
p.44
pp.6-7
p.24
p.20
pp.23-25
pp.7-8
pp.6-9
pp.23-26
p.9

p.17
pp.29-30
pp.37-38
pp.39-40
pp.8-9

Nation/Speaker

Brazil/Assumpcao de Araujo
Czechoslovakia/Kurka
UAR/EIl-Zayyat
USSR/Tsarapkin
USA/Dean

USSR /Tsarapkin
USA/Stelle
USA/Dean
USA/Dean

USSR /Tsarapkin
Ethiopia/Alamayehu
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Kuznetsov
USA/Stelle
Italy/Cavalletti
USSR/ Tsarapkin
USA/Foster
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle
USA/Stelle
USSR/Tsarapkin
USSR/Tsarapkin
USSR/Tsarapkin
USA/Stelle
Nigeria/Mbu

xxi

Date
7.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
7.12.62
10.12.62
10.12.62
19.12.62
19.12.62
19.12.62
20.12.62
12.2.63
18.2.63
20.2.63
22.2.63
22.2.63
27.2.63
27.2.63
1.3.63
6.3.63
11.3.63
13.3.63
18.3.63
25.3.63
1.4.63
22.4.63
22.4.63
22.4.63
10.6.63

Page
162

164
164
165
166
166
168
169
170
171
172
172
175
176
178
180
181
182
183
183
185
186
188
190
191
193
195
195
201



Cessation of Nuclear Tests

Reference
ENDC/PV.145

Cut-off of Production of Fissionable

Reference

ENDC/PV.132
ENDC/PV.164
ENDC/PV.166
ENDC/PV.191
ENDC/PV.193
ENDC/PV.193
ENDC/PV.207
ENDC/PV.207
ENDC/PV.215
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.256
ENDC/PV.281
ENDC/PV.306
ENDC/PV.401
ENDC/PV.414
ENDC/PV.415
ENDC/PV.416

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

pp.13-14

pp.33-35
p.9
pp.18-19
p.9
pp.l1-14
pPp.22-23
pp.19-20
pp.22-24
pp.50-52
pp.36-37
pp.13-16
pp.>-8
pp.7-8
pp.5, 7-10
pp.11-14
pp.23-26
pPp.25-26

Nation/Speaker

Romania/Macovescu

Materials

Nation/Speaker

USA/Stelle
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
USA/Timberlake
USSR/Tsarapkin
USA/Foster
USA/Fisher
USA/Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
Canada/Burns
USA/Fisher
Italy/Caracciola
USA/Fisher
Japan/Asakai

xxii

Date
17.6.63

Date
15.5.63
6.2.64

13.2.64
18.6.64
25.6.64
25.6.64
13.8.64
13.8.64
10.9.64
8.3.66

14.4.66
11.8.66
20.6.67
8.4.69.
22.5.69
23.5.69
3.7.69

Page
202



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Freeze on Strategic Nuclear Delivery Vehicles

Reference

ENDC/PV.154  p.17
ENDC/PV.162 pp.18-19
ENDC/PV.174  pp.49-51
ENDC/PV.175  pp.19-21
ENDC/PV.178  pp.29-30
ENDC/PV.184  pp.17-18
ENDC/PV.197 p.7
ENDC/PV.197  pp.13-16
ENDC/PV.211  pp.5-11
ENDC/PV.213  pp.44-45

ENDC/PV.237  pp.7-8

ENDC/PV.248  pp.8-9

Non-Proliferation Treaty

Reference

ENDC/PV.172  pp.17-18
ENDC/PV.174  pp.18-20
ENDC/PV.187  pp.59-60
ENDC/PV.195 p.36
ENDC/PV.226  pp.l11-13
ENDC/PV.230  pp.22-23
ENDC/PV.277  pp.4-6
ENDC/PV.29% p.7, L1
ENDC/PV.295  pp.22-23
ENDC/PV.300  pp.7-11
ENDC/PV.319  pp.12-14
ENDC/PV.325 p.l6

Nation/Speaker

Sweden/Baron von Platen
USA/Foster
USSR/Tsarapkin
Canada/Burns
Czechoslovakia/Zemla
USA/Fisher
USA/Timberlake
Czechoslovakia/Pechota
USA/Timberlake
USSR/Tsarapkin
UK/Lord Chalfont

USA /Fisher

Nation/Speaker

USA /Fisher
India/Trivedi
India/Nehru
USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
USA/Foster
USA/Fisher
UAR/Khallaf
Burma/U Maung Maung
Sweden/Myrdal
Canada/Burns
USSR/Roshchin

xxiii

Date
22.8.63
31.1.64
12.3.64
17.3.64
26.3.64
16.4.64
9.7.64
9.7.64
27.8.64
3.9.64
3.2.66
15.3.66

Date
5.3.64
12.3.64
28.4.64
2.7.64
24.8.65
7.9.65
28.7.66
16.3.67
21.3.67
30.5.67
3.8.67
24.8.67

Page

205
206
216
218
222
231
240
240
243
252
266
276

Page
210

215
233
239
256
263
300
307
308
309
318
324




Non-Proliferation Treaty

Reference

ENDC/PV.326 p.8
ENDC/PV.327 pp.10-11
ENDC/PV.327  p.l6
ENDC/PV.329  pp.5-6
ENDC/PV.33]1  pp.10-11
ENDC/PV.333  pp.6-9
ENDC/PV.334  pp.l3-15
ENDC/PV.356 pp.7-8
ENDC/PV.357  pp.l5-17
ENDC/PV.358  pp.6-7
ENDC/PV.358  pp.21-22
ENDC/PV.359 p.J
ENDC/PV.362  pp.6-7
ENDC/PV.363  pp.8-11
ENDC/PV.366 p.7
ENDC/PV.367 pp.7-10
ENDC/PV.368  pp.12-17
ENDC/PV.370  pp.9-10
ENDC/PV.373  pp.15-16
ENDC/PV.376  pp.6-8
ENDC/PV.377  pp.t-8
ENDC/PV.378  pp.6, 8-9
ENDC/PV.378 pp.11-12

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker

Poland/Goldblat
Sweden/Myrdal
Czechoslovakia/Winkler
Canada/Burns
Mexico/Castaneda
UAR/Khallaf
India/Trivedi
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Fisher
UK/Mulley
Canada/Burns
Poland/Blusztajn
Romania/Ecobesco
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
UAR/Khallaf
USA/DePalma
India/Husain
Czechoslovakia/Winkler
Romania/Ecobesco
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Foster

Canada/Burns

xxiv

Date
29.8.67
31.8.67
31.8.67
12.9.67
19.9.67
26.9.67
28.9.67
14.12.67
18.1.68
23.1.68
23.1.68
25.1.68
6.2.63
8.2.68
16.2.68
20.2.68
21.2.68
27.2.68
5.3.68
11.3.68
12.3.68
13.3.68
13.3.68

Page
324

325
326
327
328
332
334
335
336
338
339
340
340
341
343
344
346
349
350
351
352
355
356



Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference

ENDC/PV.182
ENDC/PV.182
ENDC/PV.188
ENDC/PV.192
ENDC/PV.209
ENDC/PV.209
ENDC/PV.213
ENDC/PV.218
ENDC/PV.222

ENDC/PV.228

ENDC/PV.229
ENDC/PV.230
ENDC/PV.230
ENDC/PV.231
ENDC/PV.234
ENDC/PV.237
ENDC/PV.237
ENDC/PV.242
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.247
ENDC/PV.254
ENDC/PV.256
ENDC/PV.256
ENDC/PV.257
ENDC/PV.259
ENDC/PV.269
ENDC/PV.269
ENDC/PV.271

p.14
p.45
pp.8-9
p.15
pp.11-12
pp.28-29
pp.54-55
p.l4

p.18
pp.10-11
pp.19-23
pp.8-9
p.17.
p.34
pp.13-14
pp.7-8
p.22

p.21
pp.8-10
pp.24-25
pp.16-23
pp.16-22
pp.4-9
p.24
pp.31-32
pp.25-30
p.10
pp.26-27
pp.22, 24

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker
UAR/Hassan
USSR/Tsarapkin
Brazil/Correa do Lago
Nigeria/Obi
UK/Tahourdin
USSR/Tsarapkin
Czechoslovakia/Klusak
USA/Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
Nigeria/Obi
USA/Foster

USSR /Tsarapkin

Czechoslovakia/Cernik

Canada/Burns
Poland/Goldblat
UK/Lord Chalfont
Canada/Burns
Ethiopia/Aberra
Mexico/Gomez Robledo
USSR/Tsarapkin
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Fisher
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
Bulgaria/Lukanov
UAR/Khallaf
India/Trivedi
Mexico/Gomez Robledo
USSR/Roshchin

XXv

Date
9.4.64
9.4.64
9.6.64
23.6.64
20.8.6%
20.8.6%
3.9.64
27.7.65
10.8.65
31.8.65
2.9.65
7.9.65
7.9.65
9.9.65
16.9.65
3.2.66
3.2.66
22.2.66
8.3.66
8.3.66
10.3.66
4466
14.4.66
14.4.66
19.4.66
26.4.66
30.6.66
30.6.66
7.7.66



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference

ENDC/PV.271
ENDC/PV.272
ENDC/PV.272
ENDC/PV.277
ENDC/PV.279
ENDC/PV.281
ENDC/PV.286
ENDC/PV.289
ENDC/PV.309
ENDC/PV.312
ENDC/PV.315
ENDC/PV.319
ENDC/PV.320
ENDC/PV.323
ENDC/PV.327
ENDC/PV.332
ENDC/PV.381
ENDC/PV.385
ENDC/PV.386
ENDC/PV.387
ENDC/PV.389
ENDC/PV.392
ENDC/PV.399
ENDC/PV.401
ENDC/PV.402
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.409

pp.26-31
p.7
pp.15-16
pp.13-14
p.15
pp.>-8

p.9

p-l4

p.9

p.7

pp.>-6
pp.5-10
pp.16-19
pp.>-9
p.22
pp.4-9
pp.27-28
pp.>-8
pp.18-19
pp.6-7, 12-15
pp.12-14
pp.13-14
pp.7-11
pp.J, 7-10
pp.20-21
pp.6-8, 12
pp.22-23
pp.28-31
p.22

Nation/Speaker

USA/Foster
Canada/Burns
Czechoslovakia/Cernik
Burma/U Maung Maung
UK/Lord Chalfont
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
Bulgaria/Christov
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Foster
Sweden/Edelstam
UK/Mulley

USA/Foster
Sweden/Myrdal
Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
Canada/Burns

UK /Mulley
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
UK/Mulley
Canada/Burns
Italy/Caracciolo
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Fisher
USSR/Roshchin
UK/Mulley
India/Husain
Canada/Ignatieff

Romania/Ecobesco

XXvi

Date
7.7.66
12.7.66

- 12.7.66

28.7.66
4.8.66
11.8.66
25.8.66
28.2.67
29.6.67
11.7.67
20.7.67
3.8.67
8.8.67
17.8.67
31.8.67
21.9.67
16.7.68
30.7.68
1.8.68
6.8.68
13.8.68
22.8.68
1.4.69
8.4.69
10.4.69
17.4.69

17.4.69

17.4.69
8.5.69

Page
296

299
300
302
303
304
306
307
313
314
314
315
319
321
327
328
357
358
361
362
364
367
369
373
376
377
379
380
384




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference Nation/Speaker Date Page
ENDC/PV.411  pp.6-7, 9 Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo 15.5.69 385
ENDC/PV.4l4  pp.ll-14 Italy/Caracciola 22.5.69 390
ENDC/PV.415 pp.7-17 Sweden/Myrdal 23.5.69 393
ENDC/PV.415 pp.23-26 USA/Fisher 23.5.69 400
ENDC/PV.415 pp.30-31 USSR/Roshchin 23.5.69 402
ENDC/PV.416  pp.25-26 Japan/Asakai 3.7.69 403
ENDC/PV.424  pp.17-22 Japan/Asakai 31.7.69 412
ENDC/PV.429  pp.16-19 Czechoslovakia/Lahoda 19.8.69 420
ENDC/PV.429  pp.25-27 Pakistan/Shahi 19.8.69 422
ENDC/PV.429  pp.35-37 . USSR/Roshchin 19.8.69 424
ENDC/PV.430  pp.13-14 Mongolia/Dugersuren 21.8.69 425

Chemical and Biological Weapons

Reference Nation/Speaker Date Page

ENDC/PV.387 pp.6-7, 12-15 UK/Mulley 6.8.68 362 |
ENDC/PV.391  pp.12-14 Sweden/Myrdal 20.8.68 366 ’
ENDC/PV.40%  pp.6-8, 12 UK/Mulley 17.4.69 377 |

Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons on the Sea-bed

Reference Nation/Speaker Date ‘ Page
ENDC/PV.397  pp.12-13 USA/Smith 25.3.69 368
ENDC/PV.400 pp.10-11 USSR/Roshchin 3.4.69 372
ENDC/PV.405 pp.23, 25 Sweden/Myrdal 22.4.69 382
ENDC/PV.409  pp.14-15 USSR/Roshchin 8.5.69 383

ENDC/PV.410  p.8 Canada/Ignatieff 13.5.69 384

Xxvii



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons on the Sea-bed

Reference Nation/Speaker Date Page
ENDC/PV.410  pp.19-20 Italy/Caracciola ' - 13.5.69 384
ENDC/PV.41l  pp.6-7, 9 Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo 15.5.69 385
ENDC/PV.413  pp.6-8 Brazil/Frazao 21.5.69 387
ENDC/PV.414  pp.7-9 USA/Fisher 22.5.69 388
ENDC/PV.42]  pp.33-35 UAR/Khallaf 22.7.69 404
ENDC/PV.422  pp.17-19 Sweden/Myrdal 24.7.69 406
ENDC/PV.423  pp.l4-15 Italy/Caracciola 29.7.69 408
ENDC/PV.423 pp.19-20 USSR/Roshchin 29.7.69 408
ENDC/PV.423  pp.27-28 Brazil/Frazao 29.7.69 409
ENDC/PV.424 pp.14-15 Canada/lIgnatieff 31.7.69 410
ENDC/PV.42%¢  pp.31-32 Romania/Ecobesco 31.7.69 415
ENDC/PV.426  pp.20-22 Mexico/ Castaneda 7.8.69 416
ENDC/PV.428  pp.l1-14 India/Husain 14.8.69 418
ENDC/PV.430 pp.20-21 ~ Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo 21.8.69 426
ENDC/PV.430 p.34 Ethiopia/Zelleke 21.8.69 427
xxviii




Brazil

Reference

ENDC/PV.3
ENDC/PV.8
ENDC/PV.2!
ENDC/PV.33
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.54
ENDC/PV.88
ENDC/PV.188
ENDC/PV.293
ENDC/PV.413
ENDC/PV.423

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Explanation of Issue Codes

CBW: Chemical and Biological Weapons
CGD: Complete and General Disarmament
CNT: Cessation of Nuclear Tests
C-0O: Cut-off of Production of Fissionable Materials
CTB: Comprehensive Test Ban
FRZ: Freeze on Strategic Nuclear Delivery Vehicles
LA: Latin American Nuclear Free Zone
NPT: Non-Proliferation Treaty
SB: Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons on the Sea-bed

g 2 = 2

Speaker Date

p.9 de San Thiago Dantas 16.3.62
p.30 de San Thiago Dantas 23.3.62
pp.20-22 Assumpcao de Aranjo 16.4.62
p.21 de Mello-Franco 3.5.62
pp.16-19 de Mello-Franco 18.5.62
pp.23-31 de Mello-Franco 9.6.62
pp.9-10 Assumpcao de Araujo 7.12.62
pp.8-9 Correa do Lago 9.6.64
p.15 Azeredo da Silveira 14.3.67
pp.6-8 Frazao 21.5.69
pp.27-28 Frazao 29.7.69

xXix

Issue Page
CNT 1
CNT 12
CNT 31
CGD 52
CGD 63
CGD 34
CNT 162
CTB 234
LA 307
SB 387
SB 409




Bulgaria

Reference
ENDC/PV.39
ENDC/PV.173
ENDC/PV.257
ENDC/PV.289

Burma

Reference
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.40
ENDC/PV.78
ENDC/PV.277
ENDC/PV.295

Canada

Reference
ENDC/PV.4
ENDC/PV.26
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.60
ENDC/PV.66
ENDC/PV.70
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.172
ENDC/PV.175
ENDC/PV.178

pp.3-9
pp.9-10

pp.31-32
p-14

pp.6-8
pp.33-35
pp.8-9
pp.13-14
pp.22-23

pp.17-18
p.18
pp.22-23
pp.27-28
pp.20-22
p.35
pp.16-18
p.ll
pp.19-21
p.21

Speaker

Tarabanov
Lukanov
Lukanov
Christov

Speaker

Barrington
Barrington

Barrington

U Maung Maung

U Maung Maung

Speaker

Green
Burns
Burns
Green
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns

Martin

XXX

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Date

18.5.62
10.3.64
19.4.66
28.2.67

Date
2.4.62
21.5.62
3.9.62
28.7.66
21.3.67

Date
19.3.62
24.,4.62
16.5.62
24.7.62
6.8.62
15.8.62
28.11.62
5.3.64
17.3.64
26.3.64

Issue Page
CGD 62
CGD 211
CTB 287
CTB 307
Issue Page
CNT 13
CGD 68
CNT 139
CTB 302
NPT 308
Issue Page
CGD 1
CGD 44
CGDh 60
CNT 90
CGD 96
CNT 123
CNT 152
CGD 209
FRZ,CGD 2138
CGD 222




Canada

Reference

ENDC/PV.182
ENDC/PV.184
ENDC/PV.193
ENDC/PV.226
ENDC/PV.231
ENDC/PV.237
ENDC/PV.272
ENDC/PV.306
ENDC/PV.319
ENDC/PV.329
ENDC/PV.332
ENDC/PV.358
ENDC/PV.378
ENDC/PV.389
ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.410
ENDC/PV.424

Czechoslovakia

Reference

ENDC/PV.14
ENDC/PV.23
ENDC/PV.28
ENDC/PV.34
ENDC/PV.63
ENDC/PV.67
ENDC/PV.70

pp.17-20
p.39
pp.22-23
pp.11-13
p.34
p.22

p.7
pp.7-8
pp.12-14
pp.>-6
pp.4-9
pp.21-22
pp.11-12
pp.12-14
pp-28-31
p.8
pp.14-15

p.10

pp.29-30
pp.25-26
p.23

pp.34-35
pp.20-21
pp.28-30

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Speaker

Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Burns
Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Ignatieff

Speaker
Hajek

Hajek
Hajek
Hajek
Hajek
Hajek
Hajek

xXXxi

Date
9.4.64
16.4.64
25.6.64
24.8.65
9.9.65
3.2.66
12.7.66
20.6.67
3.8.67
12.9.67
21.9.67
23.1.68
13.3.68
13.8.68
17.4.69
13.5.69
31.7.69

Date
3.4.62
18.4.62
26.4,62
9.5.62
30.7.62
8.8.62
15.8.62

Issue Page
CGD 227
CGD 232
c-0 233
NPT 256
CTB 264
CTB 266
CTB 299
C-0 312
NPT 318
NPT 327
CTB 328
NPT 339
NPT 356
CTB 364
CTB 380
SB 384
SB 410
Issue Page
CNT 22
CGD 38
CNT 45
CNT 54
CGD 91
CGD 99
CNT 12]



Czechoslovakia

Reference
ENDC/PV.38
ENDC/PV.175
- ENDC/PV.178
ENDC/PV.197
ENDC/PV.213
ENDC/PV.230
ENDC/PV.272
ENDC/PV.327
ENDC/PV.373
ENDC/PV.4:29

Ethiopia

Reference
ENDC/PV.6
ENDC/PV.95
ENDC/PV.242
ENDC/PV.430

India

Reference
ENDC/PV.5
ENDC/PV.30
ENDC/PV.40
ENDC/PV.47
ENDC/PV.67

p.l4

pp.13-14
pp.29-30
pp.13-16
pp.54-55
p.17

pp.15-16
p.16

pp.15-16
pp.16-19

pp.20-21
p.33
p.21
p.34

pp.38-40
pp.25-26
pp.47-48
pp.7-9

pp.26-29

Speaker
Kurka

Zemla
Zemla
Pechota
Klusak
Cernik
Cernik
Winkler
Winkler
Lahoda

Speaker
Yifru

Alamayehu
Aberra
Zelleke

Speaker

Menon
Lall
Lall
Lall
Lall

xxxii

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Date
7.12.62
17.3.64
26.3.64
9.7.64
3.9.64
7.9.65
12.7.66
31.8.67
5.3.68
19.8.69

Date

- 21.3.62

20.12.62
22.2.66
21.8.69

Date
20.3.62
3.5.62
21.5.62
1.6.62
3.8.62

Issue Page
CNT 164
CGD 217
FRZ 222
FRZ 240
CTB 253
CTB 263
CTB 300
NPT 326
NPT 350
CTB 420
Issue Page
CGD, CNT 6
CNT 172
CT8 267
SB 427
Issue Page
CNT 4
CGD 47
CGD 70
CGD 75

CGD,CNT 100




India

Reference
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.72
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.174
ENDC/PV.187
ENDC/PV.269
ENDC/PV.334
ENDC/PV.370
" ENDC/PV.404
ENDC/PV.428

Italy

Reference
ENDC/PV.13
ENDC/PV.21
ENDC/PV.24
ENDC/PV.49
ENDC/PV.103
ENDC/PV.175
ENDC/PV.392
ENDC/PV.410
ENDC/PV.414
ENDC/PV.423

pp.25
pp.27-28
pp.23-25
pp.18-20
pp.59-60
p.10
pp.13-15
pp.9-10
pp.22-23
pp.11-14

p.33

p-24
p.32
pp.6-7
p.36
pp.13-14
pp.19-20
pp.l1-14
pp.14-15

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Speaker Date
Lall 20.8.62
Lall 20.8.62
Lall 28.11.62
Trivedi 12.3.64
Nehru 28.4.64
Trivedi 30.6.66
Trivedi 28.9.67
Husain 27.2.68
Husain 17.4.69
Husain 14.8.69
Speaker Date
Cavalletti 2.4.62
Cavalletti 16.4.62
Cavalletti 19.4.62
Cavalletti 25.6.62
Cavalletti 27.2.63
Cavalletti 17.3.64
Caracciolo 22.8.68
Caracciola 13.5.69
Caracciola 22.5.69
Caracciola 29.7.69

xXxxiit

Issue Page
CNT 126
CNT 127
CNT 154
NPT 215
NPT,CGD 233
CTB 293
NPT 334
NPT 349
CcTB 379
SB 418
Issue Page
CNT 19
CNT 30
CNT 42
CGD 78
CNT 181
CGD 221
CTB 367
5B 384
CcT18,C-O0 390
SB 403




Japan

Reference
ENDC/PV.416
ENDC/PV.424

Mexico

Reference
ENDC/PV.14
ENDC/PV.3%
ENDC/PV.85
ENDC/PV.246
ENDC/PV.269
ENDC/PV.287
ENDC/PV.331
ENDC/PV.426

Mongolia
Reference
ENDC/PV.430
Nigeria
Reference
ENDC/PV.3!1

ENDC/PV.142
ENDC/PV.192

pp.25-26
pp.17-22

pp.18-19
pp.17-13
pp.35-37
pp.8-10

pp.26-27
pp.26-27
pp.10-11
pp.20-22

pp.13-14

pp.6, 8
pp.3-9
p.15

Speaker
Asakai

Asakai

Speaker
Padillo Nervo

Padilla Nervo
Padilla Nervo

Gomez Robledo
Gomez Robledo

Garcia Robles
Castaneda
Castaneda

Speaker

Dugersuren

Speaker
Atta

Mbu
Obi

Xxxiv

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Date
3.7.69
31.7.69

Date
3.4.62
9.5.62
28.11.62
8.3.66
30.6.66
21.2.67
19.9.67
7.8.69

Date
21.8.69

Date
4.5.62
10.6.63
23.6.64

Issue Page
CTB,C-O 403
CTB 412
Issue Page
CNT 23
CNT 53
CNT 155
CTB 267
CTB 294
LA 306
CTB 328
SB 416
Issue Page
CTB 425
Issue Page
CGD 48
CNT 201
CTB 236




List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Nigeria

Reference Speaker Date [ssue Page
ENDC/PV.228  pp.l0-11 Obi 31.8.65 CTB 257
ENDC/PV.327 p.22 Alhaji Sule Kolo 31.8.67 CTB 327
ENDC/PV.41l1  pp.6-7,9 Alhaji Sule Kolo 15.5.69 CTB,SB 385
ENDC/PV.430  pp.20-21 Alhaji Sule Kolo 21.8.69 SB 426
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ENDC/PV.429  pp.25-27 Shahi 19.8.69 CTB 422
Poland

Reference Speaker - Date Issue Page
ENDC/PV.6 p.8 Rapacki 21.3.62 CNT 5
ENDC/PV.38 pp.10-11 Naszkowski 16.5.62 CGD 59
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ENDC/PV.294 p.7, 11 Khallaf 16.3.67 NPT 307
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ENDC/PV.32 p-10 Wright 7.5.62 CNT 50
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ENDC/PV.3 Brazil/de San Thiago Dantas 16.3.62 p.9

The technicians of the nations most advanced in nuclear science are, I believe,
agreed on the possibility of effective control of tests under water, in the atmosphere
and in the biosphere, without more thorough on-site inspections and checks being
necessary. We therefore consider that these tests should be suspended immediately. As
regards underground tests, studies should be undertaken without delay to determine the

minimum degree of on-site inspection that is essential to ensure that the undertakings
given are being fulfilled.

ENDC/PV.4 Canada/Green 19.3.62 pp.17-18

One of the most fundamental problems requiring this kind of examination is the
question of verification. Canada's willingness to contribute to a verified system of
disarmament has been demonstrated by the offer which my Government has made, and
which still stands, to throw open its northern areas for inspection in exchange for
comparable rights in corresponding areas of Soviet territory.

In the opinion of my delegation, the best way to achieve a realistic solution of the
problem of verification is to avoid any further discussion in the abstract. In other
words, we should avoid abstract debates on the word "verification®. Instead, there
should be careful examination of each measure of disarmament together with the
specific verification procedures to ensure that all States carry out that particular
disarmament measure. In other words, let us take a measure of disarmament and with it
study the verification needed for that measure, rather than studying verification in
general.

Let us take an example from the Soviet draft Treaty to illustrate my point. Article
5 provides for the elimination of certain means of delivering nuclear weapons and for
the cessation of their production. Paragraph 3 of this article provides that the imple-
mentation of these measures should be verified by inspectors of the international
disarmament organization.

The language of the Soviet draft Treaty suggests that substantial inspection over
this measure of disarmament would be allowed. What we need to clarify is how much
the inspectors are to be allowed to see and the conditions under which they would
carry out this work. Having obtained that clarification, the Committee would then be
able to judge how adequate the inspection arrangements would be for verifying the
execution of this particular measure.

In pursuing an examination of the problem of inspection, particularly in the area of
disarmament which I have just mentioned, the application of sampling techniques as
suggested by the United States representative should facilitate agreement. This
approach ought to go a long way towards removing fears that inspection will be out of
balance with disarmament or be used for any illegitimate purpose. We sincerely believe
there is great hope of reaching an agreement on the question of verification through
some type of sampling procedure.

ENDC/PV.5 UK /Home 20.3.62 pp.7

...l wonder whether we are not apt to talk of verification as a sort of private affair
between the United States, the United Kingdom and the Soviet Union, about which it is
possible to sit back and be rather critical or detached. Of course, it is much more than
that. There are a number of places in the world where armed forces are today ranged
facing each other; there are a number of countries which are in dispute with their
neighbours. As I look around the table, I see that there are some countries represented
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here who are in dispute with their neighbours and whose armed forces are standing to.
It is not only in Europe that this is the case. 1 therefore think that we should remem-
ber that each one of us is going to be called upon to disarm and each one of us is
going to be asked to decide whether we can accept the word of our neighbour that he
has in fact disarmed. So verification is not a private matter between the nuclear
Powers; it lies at the very heart of the problem of disarmament for every one of us
here in this room.

When we come to a detailed discussion, I think that what we have to do is this. We
- have to try to marry disarmament by stages with a system of verification which is
sufficient to give confidence in three respects: that the arms which it is agreed should
be destroyed are in fact destroyed; that the men it is agreed to demobilize are in fact
disbanded; and that the weapons which remain cannot be a menace to peace.

ENDC/PV.5 UK/Home 20.3.62 pp.9-13

I think the Committee needs to ask itself what objection there is to this cut of
armaments across the board in stages as proposed by Mr. Rusk. Only one answer has
come so far — and it came from Mr. Gromyko when he said that there should be no
verification of arms which remained after agreed quantities had been destroyed, and
that no control of replacements was acceptable because any inspection of that nature
would mean espionage.

Quite clearly, at a very early stage of this Committee's work, unless we are to be
completely halted, we shall have to have clarification from the Soviet delegation as to
the amount of verification that the Soviet Union would feel justified in accepting in
the field of general disarmament. If I may say so, this is not very clear from the draft
treaty which Mr. Gromyko has given us.

But I would like to illustrate the difficulties involved in verification in the field of
nuclear tests. As I understand it, the Soviet Union argues. like this: all explosions are
detectable by national systems and identifiable, and therefore there is no need for
inspection. As [ said to the Committee at our meeting last evening, we have no evi-
dence as yet from the scientists which would support that argument. But let me
suppose, for the sake of argument, that Mr. Gromyko's proposition is true. Even so,
throughout the world in any given year there will be a number of doubtful noises which
are heard. Now, supposing there is a dispute, as there is bound to be, between the
scientists of the Soviet Union and the scientists of the West or other parts of the
world, about some unidentified explosion. Who decides who is right? And unless some-
body can decide, what happens? Mr. Unden put his finger on the point very clearly
yesterday evening. [ will give an illustration to the Committee based on something
which happened only about ten days ago. There was a very loud explosion near South
Georgia — not Mr. Gromyko's South Georgia, nor Mr. Rusk's South Georgia, but our
South Georgia; there is a sort of innocent geographical "troika" at work in this matter.
The only way in which we could tell what that explosion represented was by going and
looking. But we could go and look because this happened to be a place which was open
to us to inspect. But if that unexplained noise had been in Soviet territory, we could
not have gone to see. Therefore, if the right of an international team to go and look
were denied, the side which was in doubt would be bound to assume that there had
been a deliberate test. Why otherwise the refusal of inspection? And so the dreary
round of tests would begin again. If there is no possibility of even the minimum of
inspection, then there is really no effective test ban at all. We are not interested in
espionage. All we seek is the absolute minimum of verification machinery. And again
here I would like to ask Mr. Gromyko one question, because this has to be faced at an
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early stage in our consideration. If Mr. Gromyko would not agree to United States and
United Kingdom or allied inspectors going in to explain an unidentified event, whom
would he allow in? Is he really saying that no national of an unaligned country can be
trusted to act as a member of such an inspection team? He said himself -- in fact I
heard him say it and so did we all — that he would not expect others to take the word
of the Soviet Union. Well, who is to testify? Not, I take it, someone from the com-
munist bloc? Would he accept nationals of non-aligned countries in the inspecting
teams, or does he say that no national of a non-aligned State can be relied upon not to
indulge in espionage? This question must be answered, and I pray that it will not be
answered in the negative, because if it is, in this matter of a nuclear test ban I do not
see how we can make any progress and help the world.

I would like to tell Mr. Gromyko that we in the United Kingdom want to
co-operate with him, in the field of nuclear tests and in the field of general disarm-
ament, in devising the absolute minimum system of verification -~ for verification there
must be or we will not gain the confidence to begin the ban on tests, let alone to
attack the problem of wider disarmament. I welcome Mr. Zorin's proposal to establish a
sub-committee of the three Powers. If we can agree on the minimum system of verifi-
cation, well and good. If we cannot, then we will have to bring it back to the main
Committee. [ have dealt at some length with the problem involved in verification,
because it is only that which stands between us and the conclusion of a nuclear test
ban tomorrow.

Mr. Gromyko in his memorandum last week stated that:

"It will be the implementation of disarmament measures, and not the
armed forces and armaments retained by States at any given stage, that
will be subject to control. (ENDC/3, page 8)

This is in the field of general disarmament.

[ wish I could agree that this was enough, but I think this Committee will feel that
there would be no international confidence if any State accepted a prescribed reduc-
tion and then refused to allow, under any conditions, verification that its remaining
war potential did not exceed the limits agreed. Nations wage war with the weapons
they possess and not with those that have been destroyed. In this connexion I shall be
particularly interested to know how Mr. Gromyko will react to the sampling techniques
of inspection, because I myself believe that they hold considerable promise.

Therefore, for my part, I feel we can arrive at the result, which we all want, of
general and complete disarmament by a combination of the conceptions in both the
United States and Soviet plans, namely, a continuous programme of disarmament pro-
ceeding at the highest practicable speed, with inspection of those arms which are
destroyed and the minimum machinery of verification for the forces and arms which
remain., There may at one time have been a great military advantage in secrecy — I do
not think any of us would deny that — but as there is now no military advantage in
war, where do the profits of secrecy lie? That is why verification lies at the centre of
our discussions.

FHH KX

Here I come back to the necessity to isolate and give most patient attention to the
questions raised by the word "verification'; to how to deal with unidentified events and
disputed events in the field of nuclear tests; to ways and means of making sure that at
the time we move from one stage of general disarmament to another the arms which
remain cannot menace the peace. And in particular, and I repeat what I said just now,
we should give attention to the sampling techniques of inspection. That seems to me
very important and it should be studied with particular care. I am afraid I have
probably bored the Committee by repeating this so often, but back and back again I
come to the question of verification as the point on which the success or failure of our
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Conference will turn.

ENDC/PV.5 India/Menon 20.3.62 pp.38-40

Then comes the question of detection. It has been said in another place that it is
not a question of detection: it is a question of creating confidence in peoples all over
the world that testing is not taking place. We make the following suggestion.

, We are not prepared to say at the present time whether every explosion is detect-
able or not detectable., At the same time we submit that ours here is not an academic
exercise. We are not trying to find out whether anything can be exploded in a labora-
tory or whether there could be an earthquake which could be mistaken for an explo-
sion. By and large, is it possible to find out whether anybody is violating a treaty?

Secondly, this Conference meets on the basis that agreements will be made and
kept; otherwise why should we meet, why should we try to make agreements if we are
sure beforehand that they will be broken? We can naturally make provision against the
temptation on the part of people to get round them. Therefore we would say that any
kind of agreement which by and large is feasible should be sufficient for the purpose —-
Mr. Unden called it a provisional agreement. Whatever we do, if there are more explo-
sions, what will happen to the work of this Conference and the atmosphere of peace
and confidence that must be created in the world? There is nothing so dangerous as
turning people into cynics in this matter.

We welcome the statement made by the Soviet Union yesterday that it is prepared
to enter into new discussions, here or elsewhere. We also welcome the response made
by the United States and the United Kingdom. For three years the ingenuity of men of
several nations has been found wanting with regard to reaching a settlement. These
negotiations should go on while we are here, if possible. For years these tests have
been regarded not only as dangerous to mankind in their immediate effects, but also as
the engine of nuclear war. We have a right to see that every attempt is made to reach
agreement, If the initial efforts do not lead at least to a temporary agreement for the
cessation of nuclear tests, then I think it is the bounden duty of this Conference to
put this matter before a special committee appointed for that purpose.

We would also suggest that if the idea is that one cannot take for granted the
results of the detection efforts by any one of the three countries involved in this
matter —- that is to say, if the United States is not prepared to accept the judgement
on this score of the United Kingdom or the Soviet Union, or the other way round — it
may be worth considering whether scientific detection stations could be established by
national efforts in other countries or could be internationally established. If it is
possible to spread bases all round the world or to manufacture these weapons in large
quantities, it should also be possible to establish these peace stations in various parts
of the world, in countries that are only partly committed or are uncommitted to the
two blocs. Then, in the event of an explosion, the results would come in from every-
where. Today we measure radiation, and the results are internationally communicated.
We may adopt a similar procedure. Therefore, as a compromise measure, it could be
agreed for the time being that we should have other monitoring stations from which
results would be received. If all the data collected pointed to one result, there would
be no difficulty; if there were differences of opinion, then it would be for us to
consider what could be done about them.

The main explosions we are worried about at the moment are explosions in the
atmosphere and the biosphere. These, it is admitted on all sides, can be detected, and
the committing of such explosions -~ there is no other word for it — would be a viola-
tion of an international agreement. If there was a straightforward agreement between
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the nuclear Powers that there would be no more explosions and, if any were detected
afterwards, that would be proof of the violation of the international treaty. That is
all, in any case, that we could do. There is no way, except in a world State, of sending
people from one place to another in order to enforce a treaty.

However difficult may be the problem, however much we may distrust anybody else,
the very basis of this Conference is that there should be agreements. Yet agreements
cannot be left merely to trust. They must be on the basis of the undertaking of inter-
national obligations, and countries which violate international obligations will face the
consequences. That is the way of international life as we know it today.

We have no desire to exaggerate this problem of explosions, but it has got so much
into the mental make-up and fears and apprehensions of people and nations that it has
almost come to be regarded as the acid test of what the great countries are prepared
to do. People ask themselves: "If they are not going even to stop tests, how will they
abolish weapons?" How are we to explain this to our people?

The same applies to the means of carrying these nuclear weapons. A number of
mathematical and other arguments have been put forward by the Secretary of State of
the United Kingdom in regard to this weapon or that weapon, This can be discussed
but, when the Soviet Union has such formidable weapons as long-range rockets, the
destruction of these weapons cannot but be a factor of safety to the rest of the world.
Therefore, while there may be holes in this, we may plug these holes; but we should
not throw the baby out with the bath water, which would happen so far as nuclear
tests are concerned, if this Conference did not at least bring about the suspension of
such tests. While we are sitting here, tests are being contemplated by one country. It
Is unfortunate that in the period of suspension the Soviet Union broke the suspension
that obtained and there was an explosion, about which we all protested at that time.
But in that period of fifteen or eighteen months it was not a question of a lack of
detection, it was not as though explosions had taken place clandestinely; what
happened was that the suspension was disregarded, for whatever reasons, and there was
the well-known explosion.

Therefore, it appears that the whole problem of detection is being projected
disproportionately and given too much precedence. It really is not a problem, but a
conundrum. We suggest that there should be an immediate agreement to make an
agreement -- and a resulting cessation of tests - pending a treaty. This Conference
should appoint some machinery to go into this matter in order to reconcile the
different positions.

We make the suggestion for what it is worth — we do not make a proposal -- that
inspection stations on a scientific basis may exist and could be established on national
or international initiative, in various parts of the world so that the network of detec-
tion would be closer. The more people who watch, the less avoidance there will be.

It seems that most of these questions, at the present moment, at any rate, are con-
cerned with explosions in the air and above the air. With regard to the air, looking
from the ground will not help. If the Soviet Union wants people to go there, the United
States wants people to go to the United States; we are not against it. It is good for
traffic and other things. But this should not be put as an impediment to what very
much concerns the people of the world.

ENDC/PV.6 Poland/Rapacki 21.3.62 p.8

The Polish delegation, like many other delegations, can see no justification for
postponing the conclusion of a final agreement on the discontinuance of nuclear tests.
All the available information indicates that nuclear explosions are detectable and
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identifiable without the need for inspection.

To anticipate that doubts will arise regarding the character of recorded phenomena
is pure speculation. Such doubts have not arisen for a number of years, or have been
dispelled without recourse to control on the spot. Yet there is no reason to believe
that the technique of detecting nuclear explosions has regressed during this period.

ENDC/PV.6 Ethiopia/Yifru 21.3.62 p.20-21

The lesson, the conclusion as regards these specific subjects is therefore that we
should not be technical to the point of losing sight of our goal and that a pragmatic
approach may very well lead us to a better result. It is such an approach that compels
us to agree with the statement of the delegation of Brazil that:

" "The technicians of the nations most advanced in nuclear science are, |
believe, agreed on the possibility of effective control of tests under
water, in the atmosphere and in the biosphere, without more thorough
on-site inpsections and checks being necessary. We therefore consider
that these tests should be suspended immediately. As regards underground
tests, studies should be undertaken without delay to determine the
minimum degree of on-site inspection that is essential to ensure that the
undertakings given are being fulfilled." (ENDC/PV.3, page 9)

In this connexion we fail to understand why an adequate system of international
verification cannot be developed which could be used when national systems of verifi-
cation were challenged. Is it not possible to devise an international scientific system of
verification where an appeal could be lodged to resolve differences in results of
national detection systems? It seems to me that this area deserves exploration by
scientific experts, for, if the answer is positive, surely the present controversy over
detection and verification would fall to the ground, clearing the way for prompt action
on the treaty. .

On the main subject of general and complete disarmament, the feeling of the
human race is equally clear. Certainly it was because of the pressure of world public
opinion that the literature of disarmament was recently crowned by the eight Agreed
Principles of the two major Powers. It is to us worth noting that there is in fact quite
a broad basis for agreement as regards the necessity of control and verification of
general and complete disarmament, although, as was amply demonstrated the other day
by the statements of the major Powers, the details that separate them are decisive. It
is such considerations that compel us to appreciate the statement made at .the
Commonwealth Prime Ministers’ Conference of 13 March, 196l. It reads in part as
follows:

"Disarmament without inspection would be as unacceptable as inspection
without disarmament. Disarmament and inspection are integral parts of the
same question and must be negotiated together; and both must be made as
complete and effective as is humanly possible. It must, however, be recog-
nized that no safeguard can provide one hundred per cent protection
against error or treachery. Nevertheless, the risks involved in the process
of disarmament must be balanced against the risks involved in the
continuance of the arms race."

In other words, recognition of the fact that inspection and verification of disarm-
ament are necessary should not blind us to the fact that these cannot be one hundred
per cent perfect, nor should it be a burden which in the end may very well defeat our
overall purpose and goal. It would not serve to go bankrupt by establishing a gigantic
and costly system which would collapse when tested by the realities of national life.
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To make any system of controlled disarmament work there must be a commensurate act
of faith in its success.

ENDC/PV.8 USA/Rusk 23.3.62 p.l11-15

Because of the United States Government's great desire to put an end to all tests
of nuclear weapons, we are willing to sign a safeguarded treaty, with effective inter-
national controls, even though the Soviet Union conducted over forty tests last fall.
However, we are willing to ignore these tests only if in return we can be assured that
testing will actually be halted. We will not again make our security subject to an
unenforceable and uncontrolled moratorium, whether this be in the form of a verbal
pledge or a pseudo-treaty such as the USSR proposed on 28 November 1961
(GEN/DNT/122).

What we need above all in this field is confidence and not fear, a basis for trust
and not for suspicion. To get this is the major purpose of our insistence on effective
international arrangements to ensure that nuclear weapon tests, once outlawed, do not
in fact ever occur again.

You will remember that the atmosphere for agreements on disarmament questions
was not too favourable in 1958, especially after the collapse of lengthy negotiations in
London during much of 1957. Accordingly, in the search for a more promising approach
to the issue of a nuclear test ban, the United States, the United Kingdom and the
Soviet Union decided to try to resolve the technical questions first before proceeding
to a consideration of political questions. This path led to a conference in Geneva in
July and August 1958 among the scientists of eight countries, that is, of the three then
existing nuclear Powers plus France, Canada, Poland, Czechoslovakia and Romania.

On 20 August 1958 these experts unanimously agreed on the details of a control
system which would be technically adequate to monitor a treaty ending all tests of
nuclear weapons (EXP/NUC/28). Before | September 1958 the recommendations of the
scientists had been accepted in toto by the Governments of the United States, the
United Kingdom and the Soviet Union. Essentially these same technical provisions
formed the basis of the draft test ban treaty presented by the United States and the
United Kingdom on 18 April 1961 (ENDC/9).

I believe it would be helpful to review some of the technical aspects of controlling
a test ban.

The words "detection" and "identification" are the key to an understanding of the
technical aspects of verification. A great many methods have been devised by scien-
tists to record the innumerable happenings of a geophysical nature which take place
around us. Earthquakes are registered by seismographs; hydro-acoustic apparatus
records sounds in the oceans. I have mentioned these two particular types of instru-
ments because they, along with various other devices, also happen to be capable of
registering signals which are emitted by nuclear detonations. What we call detection is
merely the capturing of these diverse signals.

Detection, however, is only half the story; in fact it is rather less than half. The
primary concern is to know exactly what has been recorded or detected. For example,
the signal received on a seismograph from an underground nuclear explosion looks like
the signals received on a seismograph from many types of earthquakes. Signals which
may come from a small nuclear detonation in the atmosphere may be difficult to
detect. In each case, the overwhelming difficulty confronting any control system moni-
toring a nuclear test ban is how to differentiate among the various recordings or
detected signals, how to tell which is a natural phenomenon and which is a nuclear
explosion.




This was exactly the issue that faced the scientists in Geneva in mid-1958. It is
the very same issue that faces us on control today. The answer of the scientists was
that where doubt existed the only way to clear up the mystery was to utilize some
form of on-site inspection. This is still the only answer available to us.

In regard to underground tests, except for quite large ones like the Soviet blast of
2 February 1962, the technical situation is unchallenged by anybody and was even
readily admitted by the Soviet Government on 28 November last when it put forward
its new test ban scheme based on existing monitoring systems. For these underground
. events which are detected but which cannot be identified by expert interpretation of
the seismic recording, the only way to determine what has happened is to send an
investigating team to the spot. The events could be earthquakes or secret nuclear
tests. And there could be some hundreds of such events per year in the United States
and in the Soviet Union.

There is no scientific method not involving inspection that can identify positively a
seismic event as a nuclear explosion. If our Soviet colleagues have reason to believe
otherwise, they should come forward with their new scientific evidence.

This technical situation provides a further important reason for including the
Soviet Union in the world-wide control post network. The spacing between the control
posts in the Soviet Union should be exactly the same as it is in the rest of the world.
In order to have the best chance to eliminate a seismic event from suspicion without
conducting an inspection, that is, by means of the interpretation of the seismic record-
ing itself by experts, it is essential to have readings from control posts on a global
basis, including those within the United States and the USSR. Without instruments in
the USSR, one-sixth of the land mass of the globe, many more seismic events in that
country become suspicious.

In connexion with atmospheric tests the conclusive means for identifying the true
nature of a detected event is to acquire a sample of the air near that event. If the
event was man-made, this will show up during a chemical analysis of the air sample.
For medium and large atmospheric nuclear detonations the radioactive debris will
become part of air masses that are certain to move beyond the boundaries of the
country concerned. This method is not reliable, however, for small atmospheric tests.

In recognition of this the 1958 scientists recommended the installation of air
sampling equipment at every control post. Even then, they anticipated that in certain
instances some question of identification would still remain, and for this they proposed
the use of special aircraft flights conducted over the territory of a specific country to
capture air samples. Naturally, to the extent that control posts within a country did
not exist where radioactive air sampling could take place, there would be just that
much greater need of special air sampling flights.

Although American scientists have for the past several years been actively seeking
new methods of detection and, even more, of identification of possible nuclear explo-
sions, and although there are some promising avenues of investigation which may be
proven In the next few years, the fact is that very little has been discovered up to

date to justify any significant modification of the conclusions and recommendations of .

the Geneva scientists of 1958. Soviet scientists essentially agreed with this at our last
joint meeting with them on a test ban during May 1960 in Geneva. Therefore, when we
contemplate the cessation of nuclear weapon tests by international agreement, we must
still look to international control arrangements similar to those proposed in 1958 to
give the world security against violations. But the faster we have tried to move toward
the Soviets in these matters, the faster they seem to move away from their earlier
positions. '

The draft treaty which the United States and the United Kingdom proposed in April
1961 (ENDC/9) reflected the recommendations of the 1958 experts. It also incorporated
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into its terms a large number of political and organizational arrangements for the test
ban control organization on which the three Powers had already come to agreement at
the test ban Conference or which went far towards meeting previous Soviet demands.
Eastern and Western nations were to have equal numbers of seats on the control
commission, which also had places for non-algined nations, and there were detailed
provisions for an equitable division by nationality of the international staff, as the
USSR had sought. The fact that many of the administrative and organizational provi-
sions for the future international disarmament organization, as set forth in the Soviet
document tabled here on 15 March (ENDC/2), are similar to the provisions of the
United States-United Kingdom draft test ban treaty of last year demonstrates that the
Soviet Union can have no serious objection to large portions of our proposal.

Indeed, when all is said and done, the fundamental Soviet complaint about the test
ban control system to which it seemed to agree in 1958, 1959 and 1960, and which its
own scientists had helped to devise, is that it would facilitate Western espionage
against the Soviet Union. But the facts are otherwise. The proposed system would not
have any potential for any espionage which would be meaningful in terms of present-
day military requirements.

The truth is that under the United States-United Kingdom draft treaty, control
posts in the USSR would be immobile units with fixed boundaries. No site could be
chosen for a control post in the USSR without the specific consent of the Soviet
Government. No foreign personnel on the staff of any control post would have any
official need to leave the boundaries of the post -- except when entering and leaving
Soviet territory — and it would be up to the Soviet authorities to decide whether such
personnel should be permitted to leave the post. Within the post one-third of the
technical staff and all of the auxiliary staff would be Soviet nationals, nominated by
the Soviet Government. In these circumstances, surely nothing taking place within the
post could remain unknown to the Soviet Government. '

The situation concerning on-site inspection teams would be equally devoid of
espionage possibilities. The area to be inspected would be predetermined on the basis
of seismographic recordings. There would be no random selection of the geographic
site. To get to the site of the inspection the teams would have to use transport fur-
nished by the Soviet Government. They could carry only specified equipment related to
their immediate task. Although no Soviet nationals would be members of the inspection
team, half of the team would be nationals of non-aligned countries, and the Soviet
Government would be invited to assign as many Soviet observers as it wished to verify
the activities of the inspection team.

I should also stress that the size of the inspectable area would in any event be
limited to the territory within a radius of about eight or, in some cases, thirteen kilo-
metres from the point, the so-called probable epicentre, where the unidentified seismic
event was presumed to have taken place. This radius would involve an inspectable area
of 200 or, in some cases, 500 square kilometres. The Soviet Union has territory of over
21 million square kilometres. Therefore it can readily be seen that even if there were
twenty inspections per year in the USSR, and even if each of these inspections oper-
ated within a 500 square kilometre area, less than one-twentieth of one per cent of
Soviet territory, that is, less than one part in 2,000, could ever be subject to inspec-
tion in any one year.

Finally, no espionage would be feasible on the occasional special air sampling
flights which might take place over Soviet territory. The plane and its crew would be
Soviet, and Soviet Government observers could be on board. The only foreigners would
be two staff technicians from the control organization who would manage the equip-
ment taking the air samples and who would ensure that the plane actually flew along
the route previously prescribed.
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ENDC/PV.8 USSR/Gromyko 23.3.62 pp.23-24

We have stated, and I want to state again here, that there is every possibility of
ensuring proper control, proper observation over compliance, and, moreover, strict
compliance with an international agreement on the discontinuance of nuclear weapon
tests. Science and technology have now attained such a level that there is no difficulty
in recording any explosions of nuclear weapons and establishing whether they were
explosions of nuclear weapons or — as Mr. Rusk has said here -- natural events.

_ Of course, someone may say that he is not altogether familiar with the latest
achievements of science and technology in this field. We concede that this may be so.
Science and technology in this field, the production and manufacture of appropriate
instruments, have not reached a uniform level in all countries. But the Western Powers,
which are trying to criticize the Soviet Union for its position on this question, are well
aware of the real situation. They know quite well that we know it; they also know
quite well that we know what the situation is in reality. Nevertheless, they go on
asserting day after day that the achievements of science do not at present make it
possible to distinguish nuclear weapon explosions from natural events.

As we know, science is the same everywhere and the laws of nature are one and
the same. We cannot concede that these laws of nature are more favourable to the
Soviet Union than to the United States. Nor can we concede that the United States is
incapable of possessing and producing instruments of the same quality as the Soviet
Union for recording nuclear explosions. What of the much-vaunted technology of the
United States?

We are quite sure and we know that the United States possesses excellent equip-
ment which is as capable of recording nuclear explosions as our own. So the position is
that we have the same science and the same laws of nature in operation, but two
policies. One policy in this matter is the one being pursued by the Soviet Union, which
is honestly pressing for the immediate conclusion of an agreement on the discontin-
uance of nuclear weapon tests. The other policy is the one being pursued by the United
States, the United Kingdom and certain others of their NATO allies. They are doing
everything possible to prevent the signing of an agreement on the discontinuance of
nuclear weapon tests,

Those who try to criticize us sometimes raise the question of the possibility of a
treaty on the discontinuance of nuclear weapon tests being violated. We hold, and the
Soviet Government is convinced of this, that if the States - and at present a limited
group of States is involved — if the States which solemnly put their signatures to a
treay on the discontinuance of nuclear weapon tests adopt a fully responsible attitude
towards compliance with this undertaking, there will be no reason to doubt that a
treaty on the discontinuance of nuclear weapon tests will be observed.

I can say with complete authority that so far as the Soviet Government is con-
cerned, if it signs a treaty on the discontinuance of nuclear weapon tests, it will
stnctly comply with that treaty. If the Western Powers also approach their obligations
with regard to the discontinuance of tests honestly, there will be no danger of the
violation of this treaty or of any relevant international agreement on the discontin-
uance of nuclear weapon tests.

In trying to reassure us that we need not fear the estabhshment of an international
system of control in the territory of the Soviet Union, they tell us:

"Well, we Western Powers will come to you, we will send our controllers
and inspectors into the territory of the Soviet Union, while you, the
Soviet Union, the Soviet Government, will send your inspectors and
controllers into the territory of the United States, the United Kingdom
and certain other States."
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But we have no desire to establish our system of control posts or, in other words, our
intelligence posts in the territory of the United States, the United Kingdom and other
countries. We have no such desire. The proposal for this questionable deal does not,
therefore, attract us.

Apart from anything else, if a treaty on the discontinuance of nuclear weapon
tests were signed, its observance would involve the honour of States. Let us imagine
that there was a country whose government committed a violation of the treaty. That
government would be discredited as a violator of an international agreement.

ENDC/PV.8 UK/Home 23.3.62 pp.29-30

Mr. Rusk spoke to us this morning about detection and location, and it is quite
clear to the Committee that there is a genuine difficulty in distinguishing between a
nuclear explosion and an earthquake. Our scientific advice is the same as that of the
United States, namely, that our instruments are not yet accurate enough to fulfil all
these functions and to distinguish between an earthquake and a nuclear explosion. Mr.
Gromyko's instruments may be better. We do not know what he knows, but if he knows,
let him tell us what he knows so that we may also know. Several times we have asked
the Soviet Union whether in this respect they would allow our scientists to talk with
theirs on this subject. The Soviet Union has always refused this request. [ renew it
now. Will Mr. Gromyko allow the Soviet scientists to talk with our scientists and to
come to a common agreement about these matters? I hope he will say "Yes", because
this would be a constructive thing to do and we might come to a common agreement
upon 1it.

Then again, in the field of general disarmament there has never been an agreement
between East and West on what amount of verification should be employed to satisfy
us all. But as Mr. Rusk has reminded us, in the field of nuclear tests there has been an
agreement. It was signed not so very long ago by the Soviet Union, Poland, Czecho-
slovakia, Romania, France, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States. Their
scientists drew up a plan on which all of us agreed — eight of the countries members
of the Committee. There were two recommendations in that plan: one that there should
be an international detection system and the other that there should be an interna-
tional system of inspection and control. That was agreed by all the scientists of those
countries sitting round this table and it was accepted and agreed by the Governments
of the United Kingdom, the United States and the Soviet Union. There is a treaty in
existence, there is a proposal in existence, to which we have all put our names.

Mr. Gromyko said that we ought to call a spade a spade. I am all for it. But the
Soviet Government did not at that time say one word about espionage. I suggest that
each of us should look at this treaty very seriously. If we possibly can, we should get
back to it, because this was a very remarkable achievement. The scientists of eight
countries, including East and West, all agreed on a project, and it was accepted by the
Governments of the three nuclear Powers.

One of the chief remaining disputes, as lately as September of last year, let us
remember, was about the number of control posts — we said we wanted twenty in the
Soviet Union, and the Soviet Union said, I think, it wanted fifteen -- and the number of
people at each post. Why has all this good work been thrown overboard, and why can
we not resurrect it and get back to work on it again? For that is a practical plan., The
answer, of course, which Mr. Gromyko gives is that the world situation has changed for
the worse. But even if we admit that it has, is it not all the more necessary to get
down really to signing a treaty? I would make an appeal that we should do that.

There is one other matter which is really worth pinpointing because I think there is
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a good deal of misunderstanding about what is the purpose of inspection of unexplained
events. It is not to put the Soviet Union into the dock. It is specifically designed to
clear the Soviet Union or to clear the United States or the United Kingdom if charges
are made that we are testing when we are not. That is the purpose of verification.
When a suspicion arises that tests have been made, we want someone who is qualified
to be able to come and say, "That was not a secret test; it was an earthquake.," That
is the sole purpose of verification: to make sure that a country is not unjustly accused
and to give confidence to the world when an accusation is in danger of being made. As
~ far as I know — and I do appeal to Mr. Gromyko on this — the Soviet Union is now the
only country in the world which will not gladly offer that service to humanity. I do beg
him, therefore, to think again. \

Now, Mr. Gromyko says that there will be no dispute; that if there is an explosion,
it will be a fact, it will be known to everybody and apparent to everybody, and there
will be no dispute about facts. But there are constant disputes about facts. The
Chinese are on Indian soil, but the Chinese deny it. Only ten days ago I had to tell Mr.
Gromyko that the Berlin air corridors were full of metal chaff dropped from aero-
planes; he denied it absolutely. Now, this is a fact that somebody ought to go and
decide upon, to say whether I am a liar or he is mistaken. Somebody impartial really
ought to go and look in these cases and say "yes" or "no".

ENDC/PV.8 Brazil/de San Thiago Dantas 23.3.62 p.33

-..The discontinuance of nuclear tests and every other aspect of disarmament require
that each State be afforded absolute certainty that its security will not be endangered
and that it will have means of verifying whether the agreements concluded are really
being fulfilled.

It is obvious that all inspection depends, in the first place, on very accurate know-
ledge of the technical means available for verifying the implementation of the clauses
of a treaty. An exchange of scientific information is essential, in order that States
may have the same stock of knowledge and technical means for verifying the implemen-
tation of the agreements concluded. At the same time, it is clear that means of
inspection must be provided, insofar as our common need requires.

The idea of disarmament without inspection is just as unfeasible as the idea of
inspection without disarmament is unacceptable. These two extremes are closely
related. The right of verification is the counterpart of disarmament and, just as we
must reject any type of verification not closely connected with disarmament, we must
also reject the idea of a disarmament that is promised, agreed or declared without the
corresponding means of verification. In order to achieve a balance between these two
extremes work is obviously needed — work carried out in all good faith, and to which
we are sure the nations assembled here in this Committee have a contribution of good
will to make.

ENDC/PV.I0  USA/Rusk 27.3.62  pp.9-10

The United States basic position with respect to verification is known to the
Committee. It is that secrecy and disarmament are fundamentally incompatible; but it
is also that the measures agreed to must be subject only to that verification which is
necessary in order to determine whether the agreed measures are in fact being carried
out. This is the only manner in which disarmament can proceed with the certainty that
no State will obtain military advantage by violation or evasion of its commitments
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during the disarmament process.

A major problem of past general disarmament negotiations has been the lack of
opportunity to explore the key question of verification thoroughly, objectively and
constructively. This Conference provides such an opportunity. The United States is
willing to consider seriously any proposed verification system in the light of the degree
of assurance of compliance that it would provide, and in the light of the significance
of possible violations. The United States recognizes that considerably less than total
access to a nation's territory may suffice.

For example, it is possible, we believe, to design an adequate verification system,
based on the concept that, although all parts of the territory of a State should be
subject to the risk of inspection from the outset, the extent of the territory actually
inspected in any step or stage would bear a close relationship to the amount of disarm-
ament and to the criticality of the particular disarmament measures.

The United States believes, as I suggested on 15 March, that this concept could be
implemented by a system of zonal inspection which would be generally applicable to
measures eliminating, limiting or reducing armaments and forces. A system of zonal
inspection would limit the extent of territory actually inspected during the early
phases of disarmament; it would require far fewer inspectors than would be required to
verify implementation of disarmament simultaneously in all parts of a nation from the
outset.

At the same time it could have complementary provisions providing for full verifi-
cation of arms destroyed and full verification of limitations on declared facilities such
as test sites, or missile launchers, or factories or military laboratories. As disarmament
proceeded, there would be increasing assurance -- as more and more zones came under
inspection — that no undeclared armaments or forces were retained and that no clan-
destine activities were being pursued. Such a zonal approach, we feel, would meet the
Soviet requirement that full inspection be related to full disarmament and our view
that inspection should develop progressively with disarmament.

The United States.is prepared now both to make suggestions as to the details of
such a plan and to explore the possibility of designing a zonal verification system
which would be applicable to an agreed programme of disarmament.

Organizational arrangements must be worked out to put disarmament and verifica-
tion measures into effect.

ENDC/PV.13  Burma/Barrington 2.4.62 pp.6-8

After the most careful and earnest consideration, it seems to us that the claim of
the Soviet Union that all nuclear explosions can be detected and identified by means of
national detection systems, and that no international control is therefore necessary,
leaves one vital question unanswered. It is: What happens in the case of a dispute as to
the facts of a particular event? It may be said that there could be no dispute, because

-all national systems involved would give the same result. But we are not sure that this
answers the question. After all, however good they may be, the instruments which
record the events do not get up and speak. What they do is to record data which
trained personnel interpret. It is therefore not inconceivable that interpretations may
differ. How would a difference of this kind be resolved unless there were in existence
some impartial international scientific body acceptable to all the nuclear Powers whose
function would be to settle such disputes, if necessary after making such enquiries and
inspections as may be considered by it to be essential? Such a body would, by its very
function, have to work in close co-operation with all national systems. Obviously such
an international scientific body should not be any more elaborate than it needs to be.
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But of the need for such a body, my delegation has very little doubt. Without it, every
dispute as to the facts of any event would imperil a nuclear test ban treaty; with it,
the probabilities are that every dispute would be found to be the result of genuine
misinterpretation. We make this categorical statement because of our confidence that
no State which signed a nuclear test ban treaty would think of engaging in clandestine
tests. Thus the existence of such an international scientific body would seem to be
inseparable from a successful test ban treaty.

On the other hand, my delegation seriously wonders whether such an international
- scientific body need be as elaborate as that envisaged by the two Western nuclear
Powers represented at this Conference. If our understanding is not incorrect, the
principal cause of concern would appear to be the difficulty of distinguishing between
certain types of earthquakes and under ground nuclear explosions. There seems to be
relatively less concern about the ability to detect and identify other nuclear
explosions, that is, those under water, in the atmosphere or biosphere. This would
appear to be borne out by the observations contained in chapter IV of the report of
the Conference of Experts which met in 1958 (EXP/NUC/28). But if this is correct,
the next question that arises is, how significant from the military point of view are
underground nuclear tests, particularly those with a low yield which are difficult to
distinguish from earthquakes? This is a matter of some importance because it stands to
reason that if they do not, in fact, have much military significance the urge to indulge
in them will not be pgreat. After all, even underground explosions are expensive
under takings.

In this connexion we cannot help but be impressed with the fact, to which Mr.
Zorin referred, that during the three-year voluntary moratorium, which ended with the
Soviet Union's resumption of tests in 1961, neither side had ever charged the other
with any violation, although each must have received hundreds of earthquake signals
from within the territory of the other. Mr. Dean has explained that the United STates
scientists did indeed record hundreds and hundreds of seismic or acoustic signals during
these three years, that some of them had aroused suspicion, but that the United States
had kept silent because it could not identify any of the events with certainty as a
nuclear explosion, and also because it did not wish to voice suspicions in a way that
might interfere with the test ban negotiations.

My delegation believes that in fact none of these signals which aroused suspicion
was due to nuclear explosions, just as it believes that none of the signals recorded by
the Soviet scientists, during the same period, of events in the United States had its
origin in nuclear tests. However, that is only by the way. The significant fact is that
the standard which the United States Government applied in those cases was apparently
that of military significance. In other words, had any of the signals which United
States scientists recorded been suggestive of a militarily significant event it is unlikely
that the United States would have refrained from voicing its suspicions. Could not the
same test be applied now? Is it essential that any system of international control over
a test ban treaty should be such as to be able, theoretically, to identify every suspi-
clous event, regardless of its military significance? Might we not be running the risk of
losing sight of the forest by peering too closely at the trees? Might not a less elabo-
rate international system, perhaps omitting control posts from the territories of those
who object to them, but with the right of conducting an agreed number of properly
safeguarded on-site inspections by the international control organ, serve all our
purposes just as well?
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Our criterion has always been the creation of an effective international control
system to monitor the actions of States signing a nuclear test ban treaty, so as to
ensure that each fulfilled its obligations under that treaty. Within the broad limits of
that criterion we have done everything possible to accommodate Soviet worries and
Soviet desires.

The draft treaty which the United States and the United Kingdom tabled in Geneva
on 18 April 1961, together with its several subsequent amendments (ENDC/9), repre-
sented not the mere beginning of negotiations but rather their culmination. Incorpo-
rated in that draft were all the results of over two years of hard East-West discussion
of all treaty details, and the constructive changes which we and the United Kingdom
have offered in the last eleven months. We have gone continually forward to meet
Soviet demands.

Thus it is that the two Western Powers now offer to sign immediately a totally
comprehensive treaty with the so-called threshold eliminated. This treaty would ban all
nuclear tests in all environments. But let me be clear: although the Geneva experts had
worked out this system, and although we had been discussing this treaty with the
threshold, when we offered to sign this totally comprehensive treaty we did not ask for
any more control posts, despite the fact that the number of events would be vastly
increased, and we did not ask for a greater number of on-site inspections. On the
contrary, we tried to work out a system between seismic and non-seismic territories in
the Soviet Union.

So, starting from the basis of the control system unanimously recommended in 1958
by Soviet, United Kingdom, United States and other scientists (EXP/NUC/28), we have
devised carefully-thought-out political and organizational safeguards for incorporation
into our draft treaty, to assure the Soviet Union both of complete equality in control
operations and of the minimum of essential detection, identification and verification
activities within Soviet territory. )

At the same time, we have offered the Soviet Union even greater inspection oppor-
tunities in our respective territories. East and West would have absolute parity on the
top policy-making control commission, on which three non-associated nations would also
sit. The nationals of Eastern and Western countries would also have numerical equality
at every control post and at the system headquarters, at every level, from top to
bottom. Nationals of non-aligned nations would also serve at these installations. All
auxiliary services would be supplied by nationals of host countries. Indeed, the Soviet
Union has been granted a veto right over the appointment of the administrator of the
control system, over the adoption of the total annual budget, over any major changes
in the control system and over all amendments to the treaty.

An annual maximum ceiling of twenty inspections per year in the vast territory of
the Soviet Union has been proposed by the West, even though the Soviet Union could
carry out up to forty inspections per annum on the smaller territories of the United
Kingdom and the United States. Although the Geneva experts suggested thirty-seven
control posts for the continent of Asia, we have constantly examined this question with
our scientists. The number of control posts on Soviet territory has been reduced from
the original twenty-eight to nineteen, which our scientists tell us is the lowest level
consistent with carrying out the 1958 recommendations of the scientists. But the num-
ber remains proportionally higher for the United States and United Kingdom territories.

At the request of the Soviet Union, provision has been made for the expanded use
of the nationals of non-associated countries on inspection teams, and we have proposed
during the last month, as [ have just indicated, to put a very low ceiling on the number
of annual inspections in the aseismic or non-earthquake parts of the Soviet Union,
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which constitute the bulk of Soviet territory. We have offered to discuss our data on
this question with the Soviet Union, but so far it has declined to discuss such data.

I cannot emphasize too stronly, moreover, that whatever control arrangements the
United Kingdom and the United States ask the Soviet Union to accept to monitor a test
ban treaty, we are more than willing to install in our own countries. We do not seek
one iota more of international control than is necessary, but we cannot settle for less
than is essential to protect free world security.

ENDC/PV.13  USA/Dean 2.4.62 pp.15-18

It can thus be seen that, right up to the time when the Soviet Union announced its
unilateral resumption of nuclear weapon tests in August 1961, it fully supported the
experts' report and the concept of an international control system. Of course, the two
sides were still not in agreement on many political and organizational questions sur-
rounding the control system to be embodied in the nuclear test ban treaty, but there
were very few apparent disagreements on the technical measures or on their necessity.

Despite this, after the Soviet Union had unilaterally resumed its nuclear tests in
September 1961, the Soviet Government made a complete about-face by announcing to
an astounded and disbelieving world that no international control system was necessary
and that the controls recommended by the Geneva experts in 1958 could all be sup-
planted by so-called national detection systems. :

Permit me to describe in some detail the nature of the international control system
which the experts recommended in 1958. This will enable a better appreciation of just
what drastic changes the Soviet Union is now advocating.

The 1958 experts faced the problem, as we do today, of monitoring four environ-
ments to ensure against clandestine testing. These four environments were the atmo-
sphere to a height of about 50 kilometres, high altitudes above 50 kilometres, outer
space, on and under water, and under ground. :

. The scientists in 1958 found that if a system were to be effective it would have to

consist of a global network of control posts, of a system of far-earth and solar satel-
lites, and of a headquarters for worldwide control operations, for data analysis and for
administration. Regarding control posts, with a world total set at 170 to 180, specific
figures were given for the number of posts to be put on each continent, on ocean
islands and afloat -- that is, on specially equipped vessels.

The key to the effective use of control posts was their global distribution and
their systematic spacing at regular distances — 1,700 kilometres apart in aseismic, or
non-earthquake, areas and 1,000 kilometres apart in seismic areas. Any gaps in this
network would in turn cause gaps in control effectiveness. Of this there can be no
question, because many seismic signals which emanate from either earthquakes or
underground nuclear detonations fade with distance and become lost unless stations or
control posts relatively near to the disturbance are so situated as to record signals.
The multiplication of control posts many kilometres away will not help if the signals
emanating from the event itself are lost. '

All control posts were to be equipped with instruments to detect possible atmo-
spheric and underground nuclear tests, namely electromagnetic detectors, acoustic
detectors, chemical analysis equipment for processing air samples for radioactivity, and
seismographs. Control posts near oceans were also to have hydroacoustical detectors
for possible underwater nuclear tests, and about one-third of the control posts were to
have optical scanning devices for possible nuclear tests above the atmosphere but
below those more distant areas of outer space which the planned far-earth or solar
satellite systems could monitor.
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I have been recently reviewing, for the past six or seven months, this system of
the 1958 experts, and I have on many occasions raised the question which the represen-
tative of Burma has brought up this morning. I have repeatedly asked for conferences, I
have repeatedly asked for more data, and I have been assured by all of our foremost
scientists, including those at universities, that the system of the Geneva experts is not
too elaborate, that it is necessary and that it is not possible to monitor the specific
under-water tests which the representative of Burma mentioned without this system of
control. If anyone has any additional scientific data to contribute on that point, I
would be only too happy to receive them.

To supplement atmospheric controls on the ground, regular and special aircraft
sampling flights over oceans and national territories were provided for. These special
aircraft flights were specifically intended to follow up unidentified atmospheric events.
To achieve adequate underground controls it was envisaged that a certain number of
on-site inspections would take place at the sites where suspicious seismic events were
believed to have occurred.

There has been so much confusion about this question of underground controls that
it merits some additional explanation. This is especially pertinent since we now know
that, apart from tests in outer space, underground tests are the hardest to monitor
effectively, even with an international system, and also that very distinct and impor-
tant military gains in nuclear weapons can be made by such tests. The tests in the low
kiloton yield can be of tremendous military significance in the anti-missile field even
though they may not be of importance in the development of weapons themselves.

The first problem in monitoring underground tests is to discover that something has
occurred — in other words, to detect seismic signals which indicate that a seismic
event has taken place. The second problem is to know approximately where this seismic
event took place. The third problem is to learn the exact nature of the event, namely,
whether a natural earthquake or man-made, and therefore a possible nuclear explosion.

Seismographs by themselves can record seismic events, but each individual seismo-
graph around the world registers only a very small part of all seismic events, namely,
of all earthquakes. To ensure maximum detection of all significant seismic events,
including possible underground nuclear detonations in the small-yield ranges, and to
ensure that each seismic event will be monitored from all sides, it is essential to have
a global control post network of the type recommended by the scientists who met in
Geneva in 1958. '

A less complete network would noticeably affect the number of seismic events
detected, but, even more important, it would have a tremendously adverse effect on
the number of seismic events which can be accurately located in a geographical sense
and which can then be identified as to type.

The objective of any control system over underground nuclear tests must be to
distinguish any such tests from the great mass of normal and natural seismic events,
that is, from the annual total of thousands of earthquakes of all sizes. The 1958
experts noted that some seismic events, though only those of relatively large size,
could, after being detected, be identified as earthquakes merely through examination of
the seismographic record by specialists. These scientists would, in those particular
cases, recognize that certain of the recordings could have come only from earthquakes.

However, the experts also recognized that there was no way — I repeat, no way —
in which any seismic event could be identified as an underground explosion merely by
interpretation of the seismographic record. Even worse, the experts declared that in
many instances it would be quite impossible for the scientists, using the equipment
recommended for the international control system itself, to identify a given seismic
event positively as being non-nuclear in origin, that is, as an earthquake. Such an
event would therefore be left in the dubious or suspicious category. To achieve the
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identification of such events it would be necessary to send an inspection team to the
site of the seismic event.

Here again the prime importance of a regularly-spaced global network of 170 to
180 control posts becomes evident. This network is essential in order to have the
maximum chance of being able to identify a detected seismic event as an earthquake
from the seismographic recording alone, without any on-site inspection. It is also essen-
tial for those cases where an on-site inspection is necessary, because it will give the
best chance for pin-pointing the probable site of that seismic event, namely, the exact
.spot which the inspection team will want to visit.

From what I have said it is clear that mere detection by distant instrumentation
cannot be sufficient, for distant instrumentation does not at all provide for identifica-
tion, which is the real aim of a control system over possible underground tests. The
inter-relation between the problem of detection and the infinitely more difficult and
complex problem of identification occurs again and again throughout the report of the
1958 experts, to which the Soviet scientists and their Government subscribed without
any reservation. They have never challenged this report on scientific grounds with
scientific evidence, nor, so far as I am aware, has anyone else.

I am sorry to have bored the Conference with all these details — for boring I know
it is — but I hope that all of us around this table may now have a good idea of the
control system which the experts recommended and which is the technical foundation
of the draft treaty of 18 April 1961 which the Western Powers have proposed
(ENDC/9). As my earlier quotations from the verbatim records of the Conference on
the Discontinuance of Nuclear Weapon Tests indicated, the Soviet Union also supported
this control system right up until July 1961.

However, what had been scientifically indispensable for the Soviet Union in July
1961, lo and behold, became totally superfluous for political reasons in November, after
the Soviet Union had completed its 1961 test series; and ever since and to this very
day the Soviet Union has been trying, quite unsuccessfully, to defend this departure
from a scientific basis, this total about-face.

In a situation such as this it seems only logical to say ‘that a very heavy. burden,
indeed, of proof falls on the Soviet Union to demonstrate that there is some basis for
its completely new but scientifically unsupportable position. The Soviet Union now finds
itself in the position of challenging the correctness not only of the United Kingdom and
the United States point of view, but even of the views which it, itself, expressed
repeatedly and strongly right up until last year.

ENDC/PV.13  USA/Dean 2.4.62 pp.25-26

There are also other political side facets of a nuclear test ban control system. The
Soviet Union proclaims that its refusal to agree to international controls, despite all
the safeguards we have Introduced, is based on the real possibility of their misuse for
espionage purposes. Of course, we have analysed this line and we have shown its utter
groundlessness. This may be why the Soviet Union now also seeks to justify its opposi-
tion to international control on the alleged technical adequacy of so-called national
systems. I suspect that this more recent theme has really been thought up to remove
some of the need for a total Soviet reliance on the charges that an international
control system to monitor the nuclear test ban treaty would make it possible for the
West to advance its alleged objective of spying upon the Soviet Union.

But this announced Soviet fear of espionage was with us in 1958 at the start of
the Conference on the Discontinuance of Nuclear Weapon Tests. The United States and
the United Kingdom have made great efforts to satisfy any reasonable Soviet concerns
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in this field, always provided that it could be done without undermining the effective-
ness of the international control system. The history of the negotiations shows that
weeks and months were spent patiently working out compromise solutions for many
issues, such as the composition by nationality of the inspection teams and the staffs of
control posts and the international headquarters. I gave some detalls in this respect at
the outset of my remarks today.

The result of all this lengthy negotiation was a system absolutely devoid of any
espionage potential. We have done our best to meet all Soviet desires in this respect.
This fact makes irrelevant the frequent accusations by Soviet representatives that the
United States desires to use the nuclear test ban system to conduct espionage in the
Soviet Union. This is not correct, of course. It can have nothing whatsoever to do with
the issue of whether the carefully devised measures of control over a test ban which
we and the United Kingdom advocate might be able to serve any intelligence aims
which any country might harbour towards another. As Secretary Rusk clearly showed in
the detailed analysis incorporated in his speech here on 23 March last (ENDC/PV.8,
p.14 et seq.), no espionage danger could arise.

Since I have already bored the Committee with all this tendentious details, I shall
not of course repeat all Mr. Rusk said then, but his statement showed that foreigners
would be a minority at each fixed control post and that such foreigners on host
country territory would be under constant Soviet supervision at all times. The exact
sites of the control posts themselves could not be chosen without Soviet Government
approval. Foreigners on inspection teams would be under constant supervision by Soviet
Government representatives. The amount of equipment that foreigners could carry
would be limited, they would be able to carry out only prescribed technical tasks. The
area subject to examination during each on-site inspection would be small and at the
most would never exceed more than one part in two thousand of Soviet territory in any
one year. Moreover, most of this work would be carried out in the earthquake areas of
the Soviet Union far from centres of military or industrial activity. Finally, all the
occasional air-sampling flights would take place in Soviet planes with Soviet crews and
with Soviet Government observers under fully controlled conditions and along predeter-
mined, Soviet-approved flight routes. It is clear that no one interested in espionage
would undertake it by means of the control and inspection system embodied in the
United States-United Kingdom nuclear test ban treaty. That treaty and its operation
simply cannot be used for espionage.

In my remarks today I have indicated, [ believe, why international controls over a
test ban treaty are essential and why those controls must take the form of an interna-
tional system. [ have shown that there are no logical reasons why the Soviet Union
should fear such a system, and that the United States and the United Kingdom have
displayed continuing negotiating ingenuity to try to allay Soviet fears. Indeed, even the
Soviet Union, in its memorandum of 26 September 1961, said that it would be .ready to
accept certain fixed observation posts manned by foreigners on its territory, to reduce
Western fears of any surprise attack by the Soviet Union. Yet, by definition, this
would not be a disarmament measure, whereas a test ban would be, and a test ban
would eliminate all further tests in all further environments.

If the Soviet Union is willing to accept fixed observation posts manned by
foreigners in connexion with the carrying out of a surprise attack, what grounds exist
for rejecting an international control system as part of a nuclear test ban treaty?

ENDC/PV.13 Italy/Cavalletti 2.4.62 p.33

Such questions have, I believe, already been raised during the previous discussions.



20

The representative of Burma referred to them, too, in his brilliant statement this
morning. The reply made to this kind of question has been that once the agreement is
concluded, it will certainly not be violated and that we must have confidence in the
signature which each party will append to a treaty prohibiting nuclear tests. But that
would be assuming the solution of a problem which has not been solved. I have no
doubt, or at least I hope, that at the end of our work we shall succeed in re-establish-
ing full confidence among us all. But that is an aim which it will cost us many more
efforts to achieve.

I should like to recall in this connexion that Mr. Segni, the Italian Minister for
Foreign Affairs, in his statement of 28 March 1962, stressed the need for "a sincere
effort on the part of all of us to break down ... the wall of misunderstanding that
separates us, thereby re-establishing a psychological climate that is not built on
distrust" (ENDC/C.1/PV.l, p.l11). It is precisely through the establishment of mutual
international control that we shall be able to do this. There is no other way. By
affirming that mutual confidence justifies solely national control, we should be revers-
ing the terms of the problem and making it more difficult to reach a conclusion. On
the other hand, it is obvious that the international control of tests must be confined to
what is strictly necessary for this purpose. And it is precisely with this object in view
that the United States and the United Kingdom delegations in the Sub-Committee have,
in an undeniably conciliatory spirit, as Mr. Dean told us today, made concrete and pre-
cise proposals allowing of no extension of control beyond those limits, so as to provide
a full guarantee that control will never become espionage. Within these narrow limits,
however, international control is essential, for without it an agreement on the discon-

.tinuance of tests would no longer be a contribution to world security, but a new
element of doubt and uncertainty. It would not provide that improvement in the inter-
national situation which we all so eagerly desire.

ENDC/PV.13 USSR/ Zorin 2.4.62 : p.41

....from the standpoint of the Western Powers the question of detecting and identifying
nuclear explosions gives rise to doubts only in respect of a certain category of under-
ground nuclear explosions.

As everyone knows, we have no such doubts. As regards nuclear explosions in the
atmosphere, in outer space and under water, doubts concerning their detection and
identification are minimal and in practice could be entirely discounted. Many of the
representatives who have spoken here today referred to this point. It is established
that in respect of tests in the atmosphere the United States and the United Kingdom,
as Mr. Kennedy and Mr. Macmillan stated in their joint proposal of 3 September 1961,
"are prepared to rely upon existing means of detection, which they believe to be
adequate, and are not suggesting additional controls."(GEN/DNT/120)

As appears from President Kennedy's statement at his press conference of 29
March 1962, the United States is insisting on inspection and on international control in
general primarily because it believes that without them it is impossible to check
"whether a seismic event was an earthquake or an explosion'. Mr. Dean confirmed this
in his statement today. Quite obviously, however, the United States and the United
Kingdom, in resting their case chiefly on their doubt whether underground nuclear
explosions can be detected and .identified, are at the same time insisting on interna-
tional control over all categories of nuclear explosions, including explosions in the
atmosphere, although the statement of 3 September to which I have just referred shows
that they then considered -- and they still consider — the existing national system of
control to be adequate.
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The question inevitably arises why the United States and the United Kingdom are
frustrating attempts to conclude a treaty on the discontinuance of all nuclear weapons
tests on the ground that the Soviet Union rejects an international control system,
Whereas even they admit that without this system of control any violation of a treaty
on the discontinuance of tests in the atmosphere, in outer space and under water can
be detected by the existing national system of control.

ENDC/PV.13 Sweden/Edberg 2.4.62 pp.47-48

We hope that with bonne volonté it will be possible - perhaps with an approach
somewhat different from the one applied so far — to find a solution which will satisfy
seemingly contradictory demands.

For example, would it not be worth while to examine whether a solution to the
problem of continuous control could be found on a non-political, non-military, purely
scientific basis — through a network of observation posts already established for the
purpose of scientific advance and technological progress in the fields of meteorology,
seismology, geophysics, measuring of radioactive fallout, etc.? Close daily co-operation
in many of these fields already exists, even though certain technical and administrative
improvements could no doubt be made. Would it not be worth considering to what
extent we might rely on these observation posts for a complete and continuous regis-
tration and identification of such phenomena as are relevant in this context?

The reliance would thus primarily be on institutions established for peaceful, scien-
tific purposes — an independent endeavour objectively to detect possible explosions
and, to a certain degree, to identify their origin and nature. As Ambassador Dean has
brought up the experience of Swedish scientists, I wish to say that, to the best of my
knowledge, there is no real or marked discrepancy between the views of American
scientists and our own as to the detectability and possibility of identifying seismic
events. Obviously this does not mean that science and technology in other countries
may not possess more profound knowledge and more refined instruments than those
known to us today.

When we speak about existing posts and institutions, we think of them as linked
together and closely collaborating in an international chain. If we follow this idea,
would it not be logical if observations and data from different fields were reported to
and collected in an international scientific centre, possibly acting within the frame-
work of an already existing international organization, or associated with such an
organization? Thus we should be able to base our efforts on, and further develop, the
scientific collaboration already established.

Further, would it not be possible to attach to such an organization or agency a
limited number of scientists of high standing and integrity, possibly from non-aligned
countries, who would constitute a commission which, by analyses of data on radioactive
fallout as provided for by General Assembly resolution 1629(XVI), and of seismic events
and other available facts, could consider the possibility or probability that a test had
been undertaken in violation of the treaty?

In this connexion, the question arises whether any additional verification would be
needed to supplement the observations and analyses in those cases where there was a
possibility or a probability that nuclear tests had been undertaken. It is not my inten-
tion to bring forward any definite ideas in this context, but only to raise the question
whether the existence of such cases should not be seen in the light of possibilities of
identification actually existing at any given time. Scientific and technological progress
seems to be decisive as to the need for further verification. Against this background,
and in view of the fact that the only possible sanction against a party which had vio-
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lated the treaty would be the right of the other parties to withdraw from the agree-
ment, it might be asked whether a system should not be considered under which inspec-
tion in specified concrete cases would require the consent of the party concerned in
accordance with certain established procedures, with other parties enjoying the right
of withdrawal from the agreement in case such consent was not given and if the proba-
bility of such a test in breach of the agreement had been duly established.

ENDC/PV.14 Czechoslovakia/Hajek 3.4.62 p.10

...The settlement of the question of the discontinuance of nuclear tests in principle
would, of course, be facilitated by reaching agreement on general and complete disarm-
ament. Not only the question of the cessation of tests but all questions connected with
control would then be settled within its framework.

In addition to these proposals, there are other proposals which would provide for
the discontinuance of tests before the attainment of the agreement on general and
complete disarmament. I have in mind particular the proposal of the Soviet Union of 27
November 1961 (ENDC/!1), which envisages the cessation of all tests, in the atmo-
sphere, in outer space and under water, to be controlled by the existing national
control instruments, and a moratorium on all underground tests until agreement has
been reached on the establishment of an appropriate control system within the frame-
work of general and complete disarmament. This proposal takes into account the posi-
tion of the Western Powers, which regard the question of underground nuclear tests --
and this position. was stressed once again yesterday -- as the main problem. Therefore
the Government of the Soviet Union has proposed that underground tests should not be
included in the treaty on the banning of all tests until a control system has been
established within the framework of general and complete disarmament, and that a
moratorium should be declared on them.

We appreciate with sympathy the effort on the part of neutral countries to attain
an immediate discontinuance of nuclear tests, an effort reflected yesterday in the
statements of several representatives, in particular the representatives of Burma,
Ethiopia and India. We associate ourselves with their appeal not to admit an impasse in
the work of the Sub-Committee on a Treaty for the Discontinuance of Nuclear Weapon
Tests.

We feel that it would be useful at least to adopt the suggestion made in the first
few days of the work of the Conference by the delegation of India, and supported by
the delegation of Burma (ENDC/PV.5, p.37), to the effect that all nuclear Powers
should refrain from carrying out any tests during the Committee's deliberations. This
would be, I am sure,.an important contribution to the effort to reach agreement on
general and complete disarmament in the shortest time, and thus also to solve defini-
tively the problem of nuclear tests.

ENDC/PV.14 Romania/Macovescu 3.4.62 p.l5

Nobody denies the need of control as concerns the prohibition of nuclear weapon
tests. But if on 3 September 1961 there was no need of international control because
the existing means of detection were adequate — as is stated in the Kennedy-
Macmillan letter, there is even less need of an international control now. The means of
detection and identification have improved and are constantly improving, and this
permits us to assert that efficient control can be carried out by using national means
only.
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On the other hand, we must stress that the method of national control presents the
great advantage of excluding the very idea of the collection of military information —
for which international control creates indisputable possibilities. This greatly helps to
improve international relations, to remove suspicion and thus to establish an atmo-
sphere necessary to successfully tackle the great issues which today face us on the
international plane.

I would like to draw attention to another aspect of the problem. During the three
years when the moratorium between the nuclear Powers was in force, no nuclear
weapon tests were carried out and no international control was exerted. Although
there was no treaty, no government ever manifested any suspicion that others were
secretly carrying out such tests. There existed the minimum of confidence necessary to
any understanding. Neither individual nor States can come to an agreement if there is
no mutual confidence that obligations assumed will be respected.

ENDC/PV.14 Mexico/Padillo Nervo 3.4.62 pp.18-19

It is difficult to understand how disarmament negotiations can continue while a
competition in nuclear explosions is going on. We do not think that any progress can be
made in the negotiations on general and complete disarmament without first discon-
tinuing nuclear explosions and guaranteeing, by means of a contractual obligation and
adequate international control, that such tests will never be resumed.

We have listened to and carefully considered the views expressed by the represen-
tatives of the nuclear Powers, as well as the arguments by which they support their
respective positions. We realize that in the last analysis a treaty on the discontinuance
of nuclear tests cannot be kept in force by coercive measures. There could be only two
kinds of sanction for the violation of such a treaty: (a) the moral condemnation of
public opinion, and (b) the reprisal consisting in the fact that the other side would be
freed from the obligation it had contracted.

Unless we rely on good faith and respect for contracted obligations, no method or
system of verification will guarantee the effectiveness of such a treaty. But it is
essential to recognize that a system of minimum verification is necessary to overcome
suspicion and to promote an atmosphere of mutual trust. The acceptance of a minimum
of international control might help to create a favourable climate for carrying out such
a complicated and difficult task as disarmament.

The idea of minimum international control has been justified by the need to
identify suspicious seismic phenomena when it cannot be determined whether they are
due to natural causes or to an explosion.

The disagreement, as it appears from the statements we have heard, centres on the
ability or inability of national detection systems to identify the nature of the
phenomena recorded. The Soviet Union says: "National means are sufficient. The
United States and the United Kingdom say: "The existing instruments may be able to
record a seismic phenemenon, but they cannot identify it, and inspection is necessary
to settle doubtful cases."

Since this is the matter in dispute, it would seem logical to conclude that both
sides should submit to the decision of a third party, which would be an international
scientific body called upon to examine the data, the instruments and the results of
national observations supplied by the different countries. After examining the data and
reports furnished by the nuclear Powers in support of their respective arguments, the
international scientific body would decide whether one statement or the other was
scientifically correct. Once the opinion of an international scientific body had been
obtained, negotiations could be resumed in the light of the impartial opinion of that
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body.

Another suggestion which might be considered — as the Swedish delegation so aptly
pointed out (ENDC/PV.13) — is to agree that in cases of doubt as to the true nature
and origin of a phenomenon recorded by the various national stations, an international
scientific body may apply to the government of the country in whose territory the
epicentre of the recorded phenomenon was situated for additional reports and data,
which would be confirmed by direct observation carried out by that body. This would
be a form of minimum international control which should be politically unobjectionable
and would preserve every Government against unjustified doubts or suspicions due to
error, confusion or inefficiency in the observations provided through international
co-operation in the recording of seismic phenomena.

I do not think that the emphasis should be solely on the scientific aspect of mini-
mum of international control. Acceptance of the principle of a minimum of interna-
tional verification would also have important political and psychological repercussions.
It would provide a guarantee against unjustified doubts and suspicions and would help
create an atmosphere of mutual trust<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>